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- 	ORDER 

K.V. SACHIDANANDAN(V.C4) 

• 	The applicant who is an Extra-Departmental Agent in the 

departmental Inspection Bungalow at Oakland, Shillong was 

appointed on 14.11.1996 (Annexure-1). The applicant suddenly fell III 

on 13.09.2003 and could not attend duty with effect from 14.09.2003. 

The applicant was staying all alone and there was no one to look after 

him and some friends took him to the nearest Doctor and the 

applicant's treatnent continued. The applicant was suffering from 

Peripheral Neveralgia and Sciatica and the applicant was advised to 

take rest for about two months. It took considerable time for the 

applicant to recover (Medical Certificate dated 14.09.2003 at 

Annexure-2). The applicant immediately, informed the concerned 

authority regarding his illness and also intimated his address with a 

prayer to allow him to avail medical leave. The applicant reported for 

duty on 12.01.2004 by producing fitness certificate, but the applicant 

was not allowed to join. A memorandum of charges was issued to the 

applicant for unauthorised absence (Annexure-3). According to the 

applicant the respondents ought not have refused the applicant to 

resume duty (Annexure-5 letter dated 08.03.2004 has been annexed 

to that effect). An enquiry was conducted and the same was 	- 

completed on 11.06.2004. The applicant made a representation on 

23.06.2004 and by order of the Disciplinary. Authority dated 

09.08.2004 the applicant was removed from service. The applicant 

preferred an appeal on 06.09.2004 before the Appellate Authority- 

The Director of Postal Services, Head Quarter, N.E. Circle. Shillong 

with a prayer to exonerate the applicant and to allow hinto resume 

1 
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duty The applicant filed 0 A No 332 of 2004 c'hallenging the 

impugned order and this TrihuiIal by order dated 17 01 2005 disposed 

of the said 0'A. directing the 'respor.dents to disposeof the appeal of 

the applicant within a time frame of three months 

2. 	; 	The Appellate •Au.th'rity 'cancelled the order dated 

09.08.2004 on :he ground of in competency of the authority who 

passed the order and thereafter the competent authority issuedc'rder 

dated 26/27.10:2005 (Annexu.rè-15). rejecting the apeai of Jhe 

appliéant. Aggrieved by the inaction of the çespbndents the applicant 

has filed the present O.A. seeking. the following reliefs 

"8 1 To set aside and quash the impugned proceeding 
• 	 . initiated against the. .applicant. piirsuantto. 

charge sheet dated. 02.01.04 as well as the 
impugned' orders dated 	05042005 and 
26/27.10.2005, and to reinstate him in his service 

• 	 0 	
with full back wages. 

8.2 Cost of the application. 

83 My other relief/reliefs to which the applicant is 
entitled to under the facts and circumstances of the 
case and derned fit and  proper,' 

3 	The respondents have filed a detailed ritten statmënt 
. 	 JO 	

0• 

contending that the applicant has desered duty with effect from 

14.09.2003 and ,remained absent from duty unauthorise.ly  from the 

said date and left his Head Quarter also.By ler dated .8.102O03 the 

applicant was asked to explain the reason of his unauthorised absence 

and also Loexplain as to why Disciplinary action should not be taken. 

against him The letter was sent under Registered Post but it was 

received back with the remark 'Addressee left. Oakland lB &h ence  

	

returned to sender'. Mother letter dated 12.11.2003 was again issued 	0 

to the applicant placing him under 'Put off dur' which also could not 

- 	

L 



be delivered even in the apphant's last known home address and 

received back with the, remark 'Mdressee left "without instruction'. 

Discip1inaiy action under Rule 10 of the Department of Posts GDS 

(Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001 was initiated and vide letter 

• dated 02.01.2004 and the applicant submitted a representation dated 

11.01 .2004stating that he was ill and under the treatmentofa doctor 

• who advised him to take rest for fiftyseven days. The applicnt was 

willfully absent from duty.' . Therefore, after due. enquiry the 

Disciplinary Authority removed the 'applicant, from service. The 

/ Appellate Authority after application of dUe mind upheld the order of 

removal vid.e lettei dated 26/27.10.2005. The averment regarding the.. 

appflcant's ailment and that the applicant's, change of address was 

• intimated to,The Department is a falsehood. The letter sent to the 

applicènts last known address also was sent back. with the remark, 

'Addressee left without instruction'. . . 

4 	Heard Ms B. Devi, learned counsel for the applicant and 	V 

Mr ,  M.U. Ahmed. learned Add.l. C.G.S.C. for the respondents. The V 

learned counsel for the applicant submitted that since the applicant 

was living all alone and he was suffering from ,severe pain and 

completely ill the applicant could not attend the office which was duly 

V 
intim•ated to the respondents. The applicant never absented, himself 

willfully The applicant also informed the Department about his illness 

and correát address. Therefore, the applicant ,could have been allowed 

to resume duty. The learned counsel for he respondents, on Vthe  other 

hand; argued that the - story of illness and furnishing' of correct 

addres was falsehood and only after due process of la* and . 

L 
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pi ocedure the applicant was remove 1  from service by the Disciplinary 

• Authoritr,whichas uphld by the Appellate Authority. 

'5. 	Wèhave perused, the èvidenceon record, statement of 

imputation of charges against the applicant, the gist of which is 

pioted below:' 	.' 

"Article-I 

That the said Shri'Hari Prasad Neaupanay, while 
functioning as GDS Masaichi Postal I.B. Oakland during 

• the periOd from 15.11.96 onwards deserted and remained 

	

• 	absent from duty with effect from 14.9.03 onwards 
• 

	

	without any information to The competent' authority. 
causing serious dislocation in sefvlce warrantmg action 

	

• 	laid down in Rule 7 (b) of Department• of, Posts GDS 
(Conductand EmploymenRule,s 2001... 

By his, above act the said Shri Had. Prasad 
Neaupanay failed -tot maintain. absolute_ integrity, and 
devotion to duty as required under Rule-2-1 of the above 
Rules, 	 ' 

ANNEXURE-il 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or 
misbehavior in support of the article of charge framed 
against Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay, Müalchi PostalLB. 
Oakland. . 

• 	Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanayhile working as DS 
Masaichi Postal LB. .Oakland during the period from 

• 15.11.96 onwards remainOd absent from duty with effect 
from 14.903 and left the station without any. information 
to the competent authority whatsoever and caused serious 

• - dislocation in service. The said, Shri "Néaüpanay was 
however asked to explain the' reason - of.:=bis such 

• . unauthonised absence and why disciplinary action will not 
be takei against him vice the notice letter.of ...........dated 

• 

	

	8.10.03 under Regd. Post. But the letter could not be-- 
delivered to him . and returned undelivered with remarks 

• 	addressee left Oakland I.B. & Hence returned to sender. 

The said Shri Neaupanay was theteafter put-off duty 

	

• 	• vide this-office memo No. Even dated 12.11.03, which also 
could not be considered deli.rered even to his home 

• 	address- and returned undelivered with - remarks 
• 	"Addr'essee 'left without instruction",. Shri Neàupanay did 

• 	

- 

 

n olt furnish any information till date., 
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By his above act the said Shri Hari Prasad 
Neaupanay failed to maintain absolute integrity and 
devotion to duty as required under Rule 21 of 
Department of Posts GDS (Conduct and Emp1oyment 
Rules 2001 wárranth g action laid down in Rule 7(b) of 
the said Rules. 

List of documents by which the article of charge 
framed against Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay GDS 
Masalchi Postal lB Oakland. are proposed to be sustained. 

Letter No. B2/Alsc/IB/03 dtd 2 6.9.03 from A.D. 
(Bldg). Co. Shillong. 
Undelivered letter No. Staff 32-16/ED 93 dtd 8.10.03 
with cover from A.D .............. C.O; Shillong. 
Undeli,ered letter No. Staff 32-16/ED/93 dtd. 
12.11.03 with ..........From A.D. (Staff) C.O. 
Shillong. 

ANNEXURE'- IV 

List of witnesses by whom the érticle of GDS 
Masaichi Postal I.B. Oakland are proposed to be 
sustained. 

1. 	Shni K.K. Choudhury then A.D. (Bldg.) no ASP (Cell) 
C.O. Shillong.7 

Therefore, the charges are for, in short, unauthorised 

absence and for leaving the Headquarters without permissin. The 

specific case of the applicant is that, the applicant intimated the 

department and also submitted medical certificate dated 14.09.2003, 

copy enclosed as Annexure-2, the Doctor certifying that the 'period of 

absence from duty of 63 days with effect from 14.9.03 to 15.11.03 is 

absolutely necessary for the restoration of his heaIth. But when the 

applicant reported for duty the respondents did not allow the 

applicant to join duty. This averment in the O.A. and the arguments 

advanced by the applicant has not been controverted by the 

respondents. The non-permitting for resuming duty after the absence 

from duty, whatsoever the reason, is not a healthy practice ma 
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Government Department. This is highly prejudicial and against all 

rules and procedure laid down in the CCS (Conduct) Rules and that of 

the Manual of the Postal Department. This is an indication that the 

respondents had acted in a prejudicial manner in not permitting the 

applicant to resume duty. Facts being so the allegation of 

unauthorised absence is not clearly borne out from the cause. The 

applicant probably would have been absent, but whether that 

constitutes unauthorised absence is a matter of record. It is the case 

of the party that the applicant never had a precedence of absenting 

himself and also has an unblemished service record. We also have no 

reason to doubt the medical certificate (Annexure-2) produced by the 

applicant given by an authorized and competent Government Doctor. 

Theiefore, it cannot be said that the absence of the Apolicant is 

,unauthorised which calls for an enquiry and a punishment under the 

GDS Conduct Rules. Therefore, we are of the view that the 

proceedings initiated and the charges leveled against the applicant is 

not with bonafide. It is the case of the appicant that he was sick and 

he could not move. In the circumstances it is to he considered 

whether the punishment of removal from setvice is justified or not. 

7. 	The learned counsel for the applicant has taken our 

attention to a decision reported in 1998(Sup12) SCC 436 in the case of 

'MA. Khaisa vs. U.OJ. & Ors.' wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court of 

India has observed that punishment of removal from service will be 

harsh and a lesser punishment, withholding the increments will be 

sufficient. Learned c&unsel has also drawn, our attention to the 

decision reported in 1995(1) SLR 133 in the case of 'Deputy Inspector 

General, Central Industrial Security Force & Others vs. Shib Kumar 



8 	
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li wheiein the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court has laid down that the 

punishment of removal from 'service for unauthorized absence for a 

short Derlod is djsnroportionate to thegravtv of the offence It is also 

N-ofitable to quote the case reported in 1996 SCC .G&S 80 in C.. 

Chaturvèdi vs Union of India & Ors. wherein the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court has stated that if the 'punishment awarded shbcks' the 

conscience of thè Court, Court is justified to intervene. 

8 	Considering the fact that the applicant has put in 10 years 

of service and is only about 29 years of age and that the appiciant has 

to support the family and his ailing parents, we are of the view that 

employee's family should not suffer, which also has to be taken into 

account while imposing punishment Therefore, we are of the 

considered view that the short period of absence of 63 days cannot he 

the reason fot removing the applicant from service which is directly 

affecting the family of the employee and therefore, we are of the 

considered opinion that the punishment of removal from service is 

shockingiy disproportionate and not justified. Therefore, both -orders 

of removal from service issued by the Disciplinary Authority and the 

Appellate Authority are set aside The respondents are directed to 

reinstate the applicant The matter is remitted back to the appellate 

authOrity with a 'dIrection to the concerned respondent that a lesser 

•punishment i.e. reinstatement in service without any back 

wages/allowances and loss of seniority may be imposed on the 

applicant. There shall, however, be no break in service foi- the 

purpose of pensionary benefits Necessary orders will be passed in 

this regard within a time frame of three months from the date of 

receipt of this ot der 	

- 
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THE HON'BLE SHRI K.V.SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN (3). 

Sri Prarneswar Bordoloi 
Sf0 Sri Lohar Singh Bordolci 
Viii: Majgaofl, P.0: Saraibari 
Dist: Morigaofl, (Assani) 	

Applicant. 

By Advocate Shri J,Purkayasth 

- Versus - 

1. 	Union of India represented by 
the General Ma:;ager 
N. F .Raiiway, MaiigaOfl. 

The Chief Mechanical Engineer 
N, F Railway, Mal.igaOfl 
(The Reviewing AuthoritY) 

The Additional Divisional Railway Manager 
N . F .Railway, Luniding 
(The Appellate Authority) 

The Senior Divisional Mechanical Engineer (Diesel) 
N.F ,RailwaY, Luniding. 

Respondents. 

By Dr,M,C,Sarma, Railway Counsel. 

OR D E R (ORAj 

SACHIDANANDAN' K.V.k,: J 

The applicant1 while functioning as DSL/Turner-ii 

under Senior Section Engineer (Diesel), Lumding, 

N,F,RailWaY, has to leave to his native place to attend his 

. He remained absent with 	r effect fom 
ailing parents  



'I /c- 

23.7.2001 to 28.8.2001 i.e. for 37 days. He submitted leave 

application on 29.8.2001 praying for joining duty but he 

was not allowed to resume duty; Charge memo was issued on 

10,8.2001 on the alleged charge of unauthorized absence. He 

has also submitted his reply against the memorandum of 

charges but after the enquiry his services were terminated 

i.e. removal from service imposing a major penalty. 

Aggrieved by the said actior the applicant has filed this 

application seeking for following reliefs:- 

"8.1. 	To 	set 	aside 	and 	quash 	the 
impugned orders dated 13,11.04, 
9.9.03, 13.12.02 and to reinstate 
the petitioner with full back 
wages and consequential service 
benefits. 

8.2. 	Cost of the application. 

8.2.1. 	Any other relief/reliefs to which 
the applicant is entitled to under 
the facts and circumstances of the 
case and deemed fit and proper." 

2. 	Respondents have filed a detailed reply statement 

contending that the procedure that has been adopted in the 

disciplinary and appellate proceedings was in conformity 

with the rules and it cannot be faulted The applicant was 

gi\'en the opportunity to defend his case and the order of 

removal from service was issued in the best interest of the 

institution. He reported for duty on 29.8.2001 and was 

allowed to resume duty on 30.8,2001 The applicant has 

submitted his written defence in which the guilt was 

admitted. Sufficient opportunity was afforded to the 

applicant in defending his case while conducting the 
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enquiry 	and 	finally 	after due application of 	mind 	the 

disc iplina ry/appellate 	authorities had 	issued the 	order of 

removal, 	from 	service 	after considering 	his representation 

sympatheticallY1 	otherwise, ha rsh punishment of 	dismissal 

from service would have been meted out to him. 

	

3. 	We have heard Mr.J.PurkayaStha, learned counsel 

for the applicant and Dr,M.C.Sarma, learned Railway counsel 

for the respondents. Counsel for the applicant is stressing 

on the point that the punishment that has been given to the 

applicant is disproportionate to the gravity of his guilt 

considering his 14 years of unblemished service records. 

Dr,Sarma, on the other hand, submits that the Reviewing 

Authority has made it clear that he was absent many times 

before and it is not a single instance. Therefore, any 

concession towards the ipposed punishment cannot be 

granted. 

	

4. 	We have also perused the evidence on records. The 

statement of articles and imputation of charges framed 

against the applicant are quoted below:- 

ARTICLE-I 

That the said Shri P. Bordo1oi-, while 
functioning as DSL/Turner-II during the 
period 

(here enter definite and distinct articles 
of charge) 

Absenting from duty wef:-23,07.2001 Un -

aUthorisedly without giving any information 
to SSE/DSL/LMG. This shows your gross 
neglect of duty which leads in turn 
violation of Sub-Rules No.3.1(u) of Rly. 
Service Conduct Rules, 66. 



ANNEXURE- II 

Statement of imputations of mis-conduct or 
mis-behaviour in support of the articles of 
charge framed against Shri P.Bordoloi, 
DSL/Turne r- II 

That the said Sri P. Bordoloi, while 
functioning 	as 	DSL!Turner-II, 	un- 

authorisedlY 	absenting 	from duty 	wef:- 
23.07.2001, according to his own will 
without giving any prior information to 
SSE/DSL/LMG which shows his gross neglect of 
duty & did not bother for Railway Service, 
This type of activities tantamounts to 
violation of Sub-RuleS. No.3,1 (ii) of Rly. 
Service Conduct Rules, 66." 

It is quite clear from the above that the only charge 

framed against the applicant is unauthorized absence of 37 

days. In the imputation of charge there is no mention about 

antcedeflt absence from any record or any separate charges 

were framed in the same charge sheet. The applicant in the 

appeal at Annexure-S has subn1itted that he was absent but 

he had also submitted that the absence was due to his 

father's illness. For better appreciation relevant portion 

of the appeal is quoted below: - 

That 	Sir, it 	may 	be 	evident 	from 

the 	findings 	of enquiry 	officer that 	I 
My 	old 	aged 

was 	not 	absent willfully. 
an 	unmarried 	sister 

father, 	wife 	and 
residing at are 

my home in the village 

near Nagaor 	in the district of MorigaOfl 

(Assam) . 	My father 	is 	an 	ailing 

patient. 	Since I 	have 	no 	Rly. 	Qrs 	at 
to 	reside 

Lum-ng 	that 	is why they 	are 
in 	the 	village 	and 	of 	and 

at 	my 	home 
when 	I 	receive 	information 	of 	my 

on, 
fat'er'S 	seriousness, 	I 	have 	to 	go 	to 

my father to see him at his last moment 
from 	duty 

which 	.a.sed my 	absence 
Some how I have arranged several 	times. 

one relative to look after him now. 

/1 

LZ 
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That Sir, in the light of above 
fact, I assure that, I will not remain 
absent unauthorisedly from duty any 
more. Of course, I did not know the 
rules in this respect earlier. Now, I 
am aware of the rules. It will be a 
great help to me if your honour would 
be kind enough to allot me a Rly Qrs at 
Lumding so that, I can shift my family 
members along with my ailing father in 
the Qrs. at Lumding and my anxiety for 
them may be minimized and I can perform 
my duty smoothly. I am a poor man and 
removal from service will effect my 
remaining life miserably along with my 
family members too." 

It is also borne out that the applicant has about 14 years 

of service and he has to attend his old parents and his 

family to support, therefore, it is to be considered 

whether the punishment of removal from service is justified 

or not,ounsel 	for the 	applicant 	has 	taken 	our attention 

to 	a 	decision 	reported in 	1988 	(Supp) 	5CC 436 in the 	case 

of 	'M.A.Khalsa 	vs. 	U,O.I.& 	Ors.' 	wherein 	the Hon'bl.e 

Supreme 	Court 	of 	Indio 	has 	observed 	that 	punishment 	of 

removal 	from service will be harsh and a lesser punishment 

withholding 	the 	increments 	will 	be 	sufficient. Learned 

counsel 	has 	also 	drawn 	our 	attention 	to 	the decision 

reported 	in 	1995(1) 	SLR 	133 	in 	the 	case 	of 'Deputy 

Inspector 	General, 	Central 	Industrial 	Security Force 	& 

Others 	vs. 	Shib 	Kumar 	Ray' 	wherein 	the 	Hon'ble Calcutta 

High 	Court 	has 	laid 	down 	that 	the 	punishment 	of removal 

from service for unauthorized absence for a short period is 

disproportionate to the 	gravity 	of the offence. 	It is also 

profitable to quote the case 	reported in 	1996 5CC (L&S) 	80 

in 	'B.C.Chaturvedi 	vs. 	Union 	of 	India 	& Ors.' 	wherein the 

/ 
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Hon'ble Supreme Court has stated that if the punishment 

awarded shocks the consciousness of the Court, Court is 

justified to intervene. 

5. 	
Considering the fact that the applicant has put 

in 
14 years of service and he is only 34 years of age and 

he has to support the family and his ailing parents, we are 

of the view that shoUld not suffJ, which 

also has to be taken into account while imposing 

punishment. Therefore, we are of the considered view that 

the short period of abnCe of 37 days cannot be the reason 

for removing the applicant from service which is directlY 

affecting the family of the .rnployer and therefore, we are 

that the punishment of removal 
of the considered opinion  

from service is shockingly disproport10te and not 

justified The punishment of removal from service is set 

aside and therefore, the respondents are directed to 

reinstate the applicant. The matter is remitted back to the 

appellate authority with a direction to the concerned 

respondent that a lesse r punishment i . e. reinstatement in 

service without any back wages 7r allowances by thholdiflg 

two 	increments 	with 	cumulative 	effect 	and 	with 

seniority may be imposed on the 
consequential loss U.::  

applicant as the authority deem fit in the circumstances of 

the case. There shall howevr be no break in service for 

the purpose of pensiOnerY benefits. Necessary orders will 

be passed in this regard within a time frame of two months 

from the date of receipt of this order. 



"(p 
'l 

The Original Application is disposed of as above. 

In the above circumstances, there is no order as 

to costs. 
i/ VICE CAIIm() 

sd/ vIcCl4AIAN(3) 
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J3EFORE THE CENTRAL ADM IN ISTRAT I VE TR I BIJNAL 

I3IJWAHATI DENCH 

00A 	 /16  
--LLQ 	,  2_. of 2006 

C-pj Hari Prasad Neopany.  

Applicant 

AND 

Un i on of I n d i a & o rs 

Respondents 

SYNOPSIS 

The applicant in the instant application is acjgrievad by 

the action on the part of the respondents in terminating his 

service by issuing the impugned orders dated 5405 The 

applicant preferred an appeal dated 25.4.05 to the appellate 

authority and the appal late authority without. Qong to core of 

the issue issued the impugned order dated 26/27-10-05 by which 

appeal preferred by the applic:ant has been reject ed The 

applicant having no other alternative now has come under the 

protective hands of the Hon 'ble Tribunal seeking redressal of 

his grievances Hence this application 

/ 
21 
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1)1 st 

BFF:DRE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
(3(JWAHAT I BENCH. 

(An application under section 19 of the Central 
Administrative Tribunal. ct.1985) 

OA0No. 	of 2ø18. 

}3ETWE EN 

Sri Hari Prasad Naupany, 
S/o Lt B.P. Naupany. 
R/o, C/o Subhash Pan Shop 
Rynçjuh Bazar, Shiiloncr-6, 
Meghalaya 

Appiicant 

AND 

1. Union of India, 
Represented by the Secretary to the Govtof India, 
Ministry of Communication, 
Department of Posts, 
Dak 3hawan, New Delhi-i 

2 The Chief Post Master General, 
Deptt. of Posts, 

• 	N.E.Circle, 
:Sh ii lon-793øøi 

• 	3 The Director of Postal Services (HQ) 
O/o Chief Post Master General, 
N.E.Circie., Deptt. of Posts, 
Shi lionQ-i. 

4. The Assic3t ant Director (Staff) 
O/o Chief Post Master General, 
W.E.Cirele, Deptt of Posts, 
Shiliong--i. 

.Respondents. 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION. 

/ 	1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH 	THIS 	APPLICATION 

IS MADE 

1 
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This application is directed against the orders issued 

vi,de memo Na Staff/3-ED/PF/99 dated 5405 issued by the 

Director of Postal Services, NO NECircle, Shi].iong, and the 

order issued vide Memo No Staff/3-ED/PF/99 dated 26/27-1005 

issued by the Chief Post Master General, N.E.Circlet 

2 LIMITATIONr 

The applicant declares that the instant application has 

been filed within the limitation period prescribed under section 

21 of the Central Administrative Tribunal Act1985 

3 JURISDICTION 

The app).ic:ant further declares that the subject matter 

of the case is within the jurisdiction of the Administrative 

Tribunal 

4 FACTS OF THE CASE 

41 	That the applicant in the instant application is 

aggrieved by the action on the part of the respondents in 

terminatinc, his service by issuing the impugned orders dated 

5405. The applicant preferred an appeal dated 25405 to the 

appellate authority and the appellate authority without going to 

core of the issue issued the impugned order dated 26/2710--5 by 

which appeal preferred by the applicant has been rejected The 

applicant having no other alternative now has come under the 

protective hands of the I-ton'bie Tribunal seeking redressal of his 

grievances. 

This is the crux of the issue involved in the instant 
01 

OA. Detailed facts are narrated in the following.paragraphs for 

proper adiudication'of the case2 



4.2. 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he 

is entitled to all the rights, privileges and 	protection 

guaranteed 	by the Constitution of India and laws 	framed 

t h e r e u n d e r.. 

4.3. 	That the applicant in the instant application got his 

initial appointment as Extra-Departmental Agent in the 

departmental inspection bunqlow at Oakland, shii:tonq under the 

Postal. Department vide an order issued by the Chief Post Master 

General, NE Circle, Shiliong bearing memo No.Staff/32-16/EE'/93 

dated 14.13.96, and as such he continued to perform his duties 

till his service was terminated illegally by the responder ts. 

copy of th 	said appointment order 

dated 14.11.96 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-i. 

4.4. 	That the applicant pursuant to the aforesaid order of 

appointment continued to discharge his duty to the best of his 

ability and without any blemish form any quarter0 However, all on 

a sudden w.e.f. 13.9.03 the applicant fell iii and due to such 

ii:Iness he could not attend his duty w.e.f. 14.9.03. The 

applicant in the morning of 13.9.03 5  felt severe pain in the 

lower part of the body and he could not move from his bed. It is 

noteworthy to mention here that the applicant was staying alone 

at Shi I long and there was no one look him after. At that point of 

time the some friends of the applicant took him to the nearest 

do::tor, and took his advise and treatment. The consulting doctor 

diagnosed that the applicant to he suffering from Peripheral 

Neveralgia and Sciatica and advised him to take rest for about 2 

months. The applicant who is not a permanent resident of 

Meghalaya could not resist the cold and due to severe cold he 

felt sick and it took substantiat time for his recovery. 
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A copy of the medical certificate dated 

14.,9.03 is annexed herewith and marked as 

nnexure-2 

45 	That the applicant who was staying in a rented house 

was alone and there was nobody to look him after during the 

period of his ailment. It was under this circumstance the 

applicant was compelled to stay with one of his known person Sri 

Ram Bahadur Ilarjar at Umpling, Shillong-6 and he was Lindergoing 

treatmert upto 10.104. The applicant immediately informed the 

concerned authority regarding his ailment and also intimated 

regarding his addresswith a prayer to allow him to avail medical 

leave. Thereafter, the applicant after regaining 	his health 

submitted 	representation to the fssistant Director (Staff), 

Circle Office, Shillong :praylng for allowing him to resume duty. 

The applicant reported to duty on 12.1.4 by submitting the 

required medical certificate, but he was not allowed to join. 

4.6. 	That the 	respondents however, without taking 	into 

consideration, the facts and circumstances of the case as well 	as 

the known fact of ailment of the applicant as 

the memorandum of charges vide memorandum dated 

charge level against the applicant is regard ing 

14.9.13 Qnwards without any information t 

authority 

r'eported, 	issued 

2.1.04. The only 

his absence from 

the 	competent 

copy of the said memorandum of charge 

dated 2.1.04 is annexed herewith and 

marked as nnexure-3. 

I 	4 
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4,7, 	That the basic contention raised in the charge sheet 

dated 21ø4 is relating to applicantS remaining absent from 

duty wef. 11903 without any intimtiar' and to that effect he 

was given an intimation on O 1ø3 through a recjistered letter to 

explain the absence0 However, the said letter dated 81003 could 

not be delivered with the remark that the addressee left the 

Oakland LEIO The respondents however, did not send any other 

letter to his alternative address0 It is pertinent to mention 

here that the applicant during his ailment informed the authority 

regarding his alternative address with a prayer to a:1lo'i him to 

avail medical leave but his such request was never acceded to0 

The Respondents author.ty knowing fully we], 1 about the 

alternative address of the applicant never served,any intimation 

in the said address keeping him in dark about the development0 It 

is pertinent to mention here that the authority concerned 

however, sent the memorandum of charge dated 2104 to his 

alternative address and the said fact clearly indicates that the 

respondents authorities knew the alternative address of the 

applicant0 

48 	That i,mmedi 

2.104, the applicant 

the concern authority 

as fitness certificate 

tely on receipt of the charge—sheet dated 

submitted representation dated 11104 to 

enclosing the medical certificate as well 

with a prayer to allow him to resume duty0 

A copy of the said representation 

dated 1114 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Annexure40 

49 	That the respondents inspite of the repeated requests 

I made by the applicant never alowed him to resi.tme duty0 The 
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respondents to that Cffect issued an order dated 8.3.04 rejecting 

the requests of his reinstatement and the applicant was requested 

to cooperate in the proceeding for early disposal of the case. 

The applicant begs to state that during the pendency.of the 

said proceedjnc1 he was never placed under put off duty and to 

that effect no order has been served on him, in the fact 

situation of the case the respondents ought not to have refuses 

the applicant to resume his duty. 

A copy of the said order dated 

8.3.04 is annexed herewith and 

mar'ked as Annexure-5, 

4.10. 	That the applicant in terms of the order dated 

8.3.04 continued to participate in the departmental proceeding 

through his Defence Assistant Sri R..Roy. As per the procedure 

the applicant; submitted his written brief explaining the case in 

detail and pointing out the procedural defects in the said 

proceec:Iing. 

A copy of the said written brief is 

annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure6, 

I 

4.11. That the respondents 	irnm.diately on receipt of the 

written brief submitted its enquiry report vide official letter 

dated 11.6.04 asking 	the applicant 	to 	submit representation 

against the 	said report. In the enquiry 	report, the 	enquiry 

officer while discussing certain 	irrelevant 	facts gave 	its 

finding tht; 	the explanation given by the applicant regardinçj his 

absence is not satisfactory. 

6 

I 



A copy oft he said enquiry report 

dated 1106,c14 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Annexure-70 

41.2 	That immediately on receipt of the enquiry report 

the 	applicant submitted his representation 	dated 	23.604 

indicating the facts and circumstances prevailing at that point 

of time with a prayer to consider his case sympathetically. 

A copy of the said representation is 

23604 is annexed herewith 	and 

marked as Annexure-'S0 

413. 	That the disciplinary authority after the receipt 

of the representation dated 23604 issued the impugned order 

dated 9804 removing the applicant from his. service. 

A copy of the said impugned order 

dated 9.84 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-9. 

414, 	That the applicant begs to state that the aforesaid 

order dated 9804 has been issued by the Asstt0 Director Staff, 

without any jurisdiction and authority0 The said authority being 

over anthusiatic issued the said order dated 9804 removing him 

from his service0 The applicant being aggrieved by the said order 

preferred an appeal before the higher aui.hori,ty with a prayer to 

reinstate him in the service as well as to exonerate him from the 

charges 

4.13 	. 	That the applicant after the issuance of the 

impugned order of removal submitted the statutory appeal dated 

6904 to the Appellate authority i 0e. the Director of Postal 

'0 
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Services, 	Head 	Quarter NE.circle, Shiliong with 	a prayer 	to 

e>onerate him from the charge and to allow hi,m to resi.tme duty.  

A 	copy 	of the 	said appeal dated 

6.9.04 	is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-10 

4,16 	That the applicant being aggrieved by the action on the 

part of the respondents preferred OA No 332 of 2004, before the 

Hon hie Tribunal The Hon 'hie Tribunal after hearing the parties 

to. the proceeding was plased to dispose of the said DA vide its 

judgment and order dated 1701 05 directing the respondents, the 

Director of Postal Services to dispose of the appeal dated 6904 

filed by the applicant, within a period of three months 	The 

aforesaid 	OA came up for resorting compliance of the judgment 

dated 17105 on 29.,0405 before the Hon'hie Tribunal 	The 

respondents on the said date placed an order dated 05040 

issued by the respondents towards compi lance of the 	said 

judgment 	The Han 'ble Tribunal having regard to the issuance of 

the said order dated 050405 closed proceeding vide order dated 

29042005.. 

A copy of the said order dated 29042005 

is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXIJRE-1 1 

4.17. 	That the applicant states that the respondents i,e, the 

Asstt. Director, for CPMG has issued an order vide memo No 

STAFF/3-ED/PF/99 dated 05042005, indicating that the order 

dated 090E304 issued by the Asstt Director of Postal Services, 

Staff) has been treated as canceled 

9 
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A 	copy 	of the 	said 	order 	dated 

054205, 	is annexed herewith 	and 

marked as ANNEXURE-12. 

4.1. 	That the Director Postal Services on the same day i,e 9  

004205. issued another order vide memo No Staff/3-ED/PF/99 

dated 05.04.2005, by which the applicant has been removed from 

his service. In fact in the order dated 05.04.2005, the Director 

of Postal Services made the clarification that the order dated 

9.8.5 issued by the Asstt Director of Postal services was not a 

valid order as has was incompetent to issue such order. 

A copy of the order dated 05.04.2005 is 

annexed herewith and marked as •ANNEXtJRE-

13. 

4.19 	That the applicant begs to state that immediately on 

issuance of the orders dated 05.04.2005, the earlier order dated 

9.5.04 has lost its force and the respondents however, have not 

spelled out any thing regarding the period from 09.05.04 to 

05.04.2005. In absence of an' such order placing him under 

suspension and/or put off duty the respondents ouqht to have 

treated the period from 9.8.04 to 5.4.05 as on duty and paid him 

the salary and allowances as admissible. It is pertinent to 

mention here that the applicant as revealed from the 

communications as well as from theproceeding files, that the 

applicant was very much willing to resume his duty but the 

respondents did not allow him to resume duty and as such the 

applicant is entitled to the arear salary WPf q  9.8.04 to 

5.4.05. In fact the applicant was out of employment not because 

of his fault rather it was the fault of the respondents in not 

al ic:wing him to resume his duty.  

9 
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420 	That the applicant ventilating his grievance preferred 

an appeal. dated 254i15 addressing to the Chief Postmaster 

General s  the appellate authority, praying for setting aside of 

the order dated 050435 issued by the Director of Pcstal 

5ervices In the appeal the applicant highlighted as to how he 

fell sick and what was the circumstances prevail ing at that 

relevant point of time which in fact prevented him for attending 

his duties. 

•A copy of the said appeal dated 25.040 

is 	annexed herewith and 	marked 	as 

ANNEXURE-14. 

421. 	That the appellate authority on receipt of the said 

• 	appeal preferred by the applicant issued an order vide memo. No 

Staff/1-ED/PF/99 dated 2/27.1005, rejecting the appeal 

preferred by the applicant The order passed by the appellate 

authority does not indicate the reason as why the appeal has been 

rejected and there has been no discussion as to the issue 

involved in the case In plain reading of the said order itself 

indicative of the said appellate authority has not applied its 

mind and the said order is a non-speaking ones 

M 	copy 	of the 	said 	order 	dated 

26/271205 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE - 15 

422 	That the applicant submits that the respondents while 

proceedinc against the appi :Lcant' have violated each and every 

/ 	

procedural rules and with a clos 	mind denied the applicant the 
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opportunity of hearings The enquiry has been conducted behind the 

back of the applicant which has caused serious prejudice to his 

defence0 The most vital records as well as the, witnesses were 

never examined nor the applicant has been provided with the 

opportunity of hearing. The aforesaid illegalities have seriously 

caused prejudice to the defense of the applicant and same has 

vitiated the entire proceeding Apart from that the applicant who 

was out of job was never allow to resume his duty 5  nor he was 

paid his remuneration and same has caused serious prejudice to 

the defense of his defense0 On this score the entire proceeding 

as well as the impugned order is liable to he set aside and 

quashed0 

4.23 	That the applicant submits that the 	disciplinary 

authority while passing the impugned order dated 05..04..2015, has 

viol ated the provisions of the rules.. The said disciplinary 

authority has failed to tal.::e into cnsideratian the relevant 

factual aspect of the matter in passing the impugned order0 From 

bare reading of the impugned order dated 05..04..2005 it is 

crystal clear that the said disciplinary authority has failed to 

apply his independent mind while passing the said order as such 

same can not be treated to he an order sustainable in the eye of 

law and as such same is liable to be set aside and quashed.. Even 

if the charge is taken to be proved against the applicant same is 

shockingly disproportionate in the facts and c:ircumstances of the 

case and same is required to be interfered with by the Hon'hle 

Tribunal.. 

4..24 	That the applicant begs to state that against the said 

impugned order dated 004..205 he has submitted appeal dated 

25..4..235 	and same has been disposed of by the appellate 

ii 
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authority by a non-speaking order. 	The applicant is presently Out 

of 	job and there 	is nobody to look him after. Due to the Issuance 

of 	the 	impugned order the 	applicant 	is now 	facing 	tremendous 

financial hardship and same has caused total 	dislocation 	in 	the 

day to day life of the 	applicant, 

5. (3 R C) U N I) S 

	

5.1 	For that the action/inaction on the part of the 

Respondents in proceeding departmentally against the applicant is 

per se illegal and arbitrary and same depict total malafidé 

intention of the Respondents. It is therefore the entire action 

on the part of the respondents including the impugned order is 

liable to he set aside and quashed. 

	

5,2 	For that prima-fade the action/inactjor3 on the part of 

the Respondents in not following the rules in proceeding 

departmentally against the applicant that too without providing 

him the reasonable opportunity of hearing is per se illegal and 

arbitrary and same is liable to he set aside and quashed. 

	

5.3. 	For that the issuance of charge sheet as well as the 

subsequent prcceed:ing clearly depicts the malafide intention of 

the respondents and on this score alone the proceeding is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

	

5.4. 	For that the Respondents have acted illegally in 

passing the impugned orders 05.04. 2005, and 	26/27. 10.2005, 

removing him from the service and from bare reading of the same 

clearly depicts total non-application of mind by the respondents. 

'I 
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56, 	For that the action on the part of the Respondents in 

harassing their applicant and thr'eby removing him from the 

service without any rhymes and reasons is illegal and same is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5..7. 	For that in any view of the matter the action/inaction 

of the respondent's are not sustainable in the eye of law and 

liable to set aside and quashed 

The applicant craves leave of the Tribunal to advance 

more grounds both legal as well as factuai at the time of hearing 

of the case., 

6..DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED 

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all 

the remedies available to them and there is no alternative remedy 

available to him.. 

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY_FILED OR PENDING IN ANYOTHER 

COURT 

The applicant further declares that he has not filed 

previously any application 9  writ petition or suit regarding the 

grievances in respect of which this application is made before 

any other court or any other I3ench of the Tribunal or any other 

authority nor any such application writ petition or suit is 

pending before any of them.. 

I 	13 
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G RELIEF 5OIJGHT_FOR 

Under 	the 	facts and circumstances stated above, 	the 

applicant 	most respectfully prayed that the instant application 

he 	admitted records be called for and after hearinq the 	parties 

on 	the 	cause 	or causes that may he shown and 	an perusal 	of 

records, be grant the following reliefs to the applicant- 

8am 	To set aside and quashed the impugned proceeding 

initiated against the applicant pursuant to the charge sheet 

dated 02a0104 as well as the impugned orders dated 05a04a2015 

and 26/27a10.2005 and to reinstate him in his service with full 

back wagas. 

8u2a 	Cost of the applicationa 

8a3a 	Any other relief/reliefs to which the applicant is 

entitled to under the facts and circumstances of the case and 

deemed fit and propera 

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED EOR 

Pending disposal of the application the applicant does 

not pray for any interim order at this stagea 

aaaaaaaa a an a a an., a a it a a auuaananaa a 	Ku 	a 

ii a PARTICUIARS OF THE I aP.,Oa 

1 I P a 0 a No 	O 	5 75 8 
a Date 	j 	•Q3_ 

3. Payable at 	(3uwahatia 

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES 

As stated in the Inde> a 

a 

1 	14 
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4. 

VERIFICT:[ON 

1 1  Shri. Flari Prasad Neopany, aged about 29 years 

s/o Late DPJ'Jeopany at present resident of C/a Subhash Pan 

Shop 	Ryncieeh Bazar 9  Shillanq-6, M'eQhaiaya 	do 	hereby 

solemnly 	affirm and verify that the statements made in 

paragraphs 	 are true to my 

knc)I.ilpdge 	and 	those 	made 	 in 

are 

matt:er of records and the rst are my humble submission 

before the Hon h1e Tribunal I have not suppressed any 

mate'ial facts of the cased 

And I sic,n on this the Verification on this 

the 	day of 	 2006 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL, N C CIRCLES: SHI LLONG-793001 

Memo NoStaf'f 32-16 ED-93 
Dated at Shilloncj the 27th Jan 2004 

MCII OR AI\LDUM 

The undersiqned proposes to hold an inquiry against Shri 
Hari Prasad Neaupany 6DB Masalch:i = 	with postal ID Oakland 
under CO Sh I I :tonc under rule 10 of the Deptt 	of posts 0DB 
(Conduct and Emrnent) RL:tes 2001 	The substances of the 
imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in respect of which the 
inquiry is proposed to he held is set out in the enclosed 
statements of Articles of charge (ANNEXURE-'i) A list of document 
by which and the list of witness by whom the articles of charge 
are proposed to be sustained are also enriosed (ANNEXURE-IlI and 
IV) 

2= Sri 	Hariprsad Naupanany is directed to submit 	within 
10 days on the receipt of this memc:randum a written statement of 
his 	defence and also to state whether he desires to be heard in 
person 

3. He 	is 	informed that an inquiry will be held 	only in 
respect of 	those 	articles of charge as are not 	admitted He 
should therefore 	specifically admit of deny the 	articles of 
charge 

4 	Shri Hari Prasad Neaupany is further informed that if 
he does not submit his written statement of defence on or before 
the date specified in para 2 above or does not appear in person 
before the inquiring author i ty or otherwise tails or refuses to 
comply with the provisions of Rules 10 of Deptt of Posts 0DB 
(Conduct and Employment) Rules 2001 or the orders directions 
:isued in pur'suance of the said Rules, the inquiry authority may 
hold the inquiry acjainst him expertise. 

5 	Attention of Shri Hari Prasad Neaupany is invited to 
rule 29 of Deptt of Posts 0DB (Conduct and Employment) Rules 
2001 under which no employee shall bring or attempt to bring any 
pol i t:ical or outsides influence to hear upon any superior 
authority to further his interests in respec.t of matters 
pertaining to his service under the Government. If any 
rep resentat ion is received on his behalf from another person in 
r'espect of any matter dealt w:i.th in these proceeding it will be 
prescribed that Bhri Hari Prasad neaupanany is aware of such are 
presentation and that it has made at h is instanc:e and acricn will 
be taken against him for viol ation of Rule 29 of Deptt. of Posts 
6DB (Conduct and Employment Rule 2001 

The r'eceipt of this Memorandum may be acknowledge. 

DY REI3D/AD 	 (D.K.Halder) 
Copy to 	 Asstt ,Director (Staff) 

Shr i Hari Prasad Neaup an any 
C/O -SUBASH PANSHOP 
UMPLING SHILLONG-6 

For Chief Postmaster General 
17 N=L=Circle Shilionçj. 
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ANNE XURE-:[ 
statement of article of charge framed against Shri Hari Prasad 
Neaupanany. Masaichi Postal IB Oakland. 

Art i c I e 

That the said Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanany, while functioning 
as 61)5 Masaichi Postal I.B. Dadiand during the period from 
15.11.96 onwards deserted and remained absent from duty with 
effect from 14.9.3 ønwards without any information to the 
competent authority causing serious dislocation in service 
warranting action laid down in Rule 7 (b) of Department of Posts 
SDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules 2001. 

By his above act the said Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanany failed 
to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty as required 
under ule-21 of the above Rules. 

ANNEXURE-I I 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in 
support of the article of charge framed against Shri Hari Prasad 
Neaupanany, Masaichi Postal I.B. Oakiand 

Shri I•ari Prasad Neaupanany while working as (3DB Masalchi 
Postal I.B. Oakland during the period from 15.11.96 onwards 
remained absent from duty with effect from 14.9.33 and left the 
station without any information to the competent authority 
whatsoever and causec:1 serious disloction in service.. The said 
Shri Neaupanany was however asked to explain the reason of his 
such unauthorised absence and why disciplinary action will not be 
taken against him vide the notice letter of ....... dated 8.10.33 
under Regd. Post. But the letter could not be delivered to him 
and returned undel ivered with remarks addressee left Oakland I .8. 
Hence returned to sender. 

The said Shri Neaupanany was thereafter put off duty 
vide this office memo No.Even dated 12.11.03, which also could 
not be delivered even to his home address and returned 
undelavered with remarks "Addressee left without instruction".. 
Shri Neaupanany did not furnish any information till date. 

By his above act the said Shri Hari Prasad neaupanany 
failed to maintain ahso:Lute integrity and devotion to duty as 
required under Rule 21 of Department of Posts 61)6 (Conduct and 
Employment) Rules 2031 warranting action laid down in Rule 7(b) 
of the said Rules. 

ANNE XURE- I I I 

List of documents by which the article of charge framed 
against Shri Hari • Prasad Neaupanany (31)5 Masalchi Postal 18 
Oadland are proposed to be sustained. 

1.. 	Letter No.B2/ALsc:/I9/03 dtd..26..9.03 from A.D.(Bldg).Co.. 
Shi 1 long 

2. 	Undelivered letter No.Staff 32-16/ED 93 dtd.8.10ø3 
with cover from A..D .... . C.O. Shiliong. 

3, 	Undelivered letter No.Staff 32-16/ED/93 dtd.12..11.03 
with 	from A.D. (Staff) C.O..Shillong. 

18 



ANNEXURE--IV 

Llst of WltnesSes by thGm the artcie of c:harge framed 
aQainst Shri. Hari Prasad Neaupanary GDS 1asachi Postal I.B.  
Oakland are proposed to be sustained. 

1. 	Shri. KK.Choudhury then AD.(Bldg) no (SP(Cell) 	C.O. 
Shi. 1 ionçj 

19 
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I)LI'ARIMLNI OFPOS1S INDIA 
• OFFICE OF THE CH1EFPQSTh4Afl GENER AL N.E. CIRCLE:: SI1U.51..ONG-793 001. 

t Stff3L1yl'j /99 	 1)itcd at Shi1lon the 8MaicJf 2004 

SnI-IariPiasadNupana3, 
ClO "StJ13ASH PANSHOP' 
R''njah, Shillong-6 

Ref- 	Your letter No Nil cIatd 1-3-2004 

With iefeience to youi leitci above, this Is to intimate that no jowung oidci can be issued till flnahsution of the discip1inai pioceeclmgs initiated against you undei Rule 10 of GDS 
(Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001. Therefore you Irc rcqucsted to co-operate with. the 1.0 for prompt settlement of thecase. 

(B[RHJ&r) 
Asstt. Director (Staff) 

For Chief Postmaster General, 
N. E. Circle, Shullong. 
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Clargcd Official's written brief in connection with d isci pl inary/inquily proceedings against Shri 
#ig' Prasad Neaupanay, GDS Masaichi, Postal I.B., Oakland, Shillong under Rule-10 of GDS 
(Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001 Department oPosts. 

Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay the Charged Official (C.O.) was appointed as ED 
(GDS) Masalchi in the Postal Inspection Bungalow, at Oakland, Shillong on regular basis w.e.f., 
15-11-1996 where he woked continuously without any disruption of service hR 13-9-2003. 
After performing his duty on 13-9-03, the official started to fccl physical discomfort and left for 
his dwelling place at'Umpling, Shillong-6 for rest. 

	

2) 	Next morning i.e., on 14-9-03, Shni H.P. Neaupanay visited a senior Doctor in the 
city for medical check-up and treatment. The concerned Doctor detected the actual ailment that 
the patient was suliering' from, and prescribed medicines together with a medical certificate 
advising restby abstaining from duty for a period of 63 (sixty three) days fron 14-9-03 to 15-1 1-
03 in the first spell for restoration of health. After expily of prescribed period, Shri H.P. 
Neaupanay visited the said doctor 'for check-up and further treatment since he was not 
coiupletely cured: The Doctor 'continued his treatment and issued similar certificate for rest for 
another 57 (fifty seven) days from 16-1 1-03 to 11-1-2004 in the 2 

nd spell. During this period, 
Shri Neaupanay started to recover by taking rest and medicines as prescribed by the Doctor, and 
on completion of prescribed period, he reported to the Doctor about his total recovery from 
illness and requested him (Doctor) to check-up finally to decide possibility whether he (Shri 
Neaupanay) could joint his duty or not. Accordingly, the Doctor carefully examined Shri 
Neaupanay and issued a certificate dated 12-1-2004 declaring him recovered from illness and fit 
to resume duties. 

	

3) 	But, in the meantime, Shri H.P. Neaupanay, had received the Memorandum No. 
StaffI32-1,6/ED-93 dated 2-1-2004 under Registered post at the following address, 

Shri Flari Prasad Neaupanay, 
çio "SUBASH PAN SHOP" 
UMPL1NG, SHILLONG —6 

The said memo, contained the Articles of charges and list of doduments by which 
the article of charges against Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay are proposed to be sustained. Besides, 

• i was proposed, in the said memo, to hold an inquiry against Shri Neaupanay under .Rule-1O of 
the Dcpàtment'ôf Posts GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules 2001. 

I-1owver, being fully unaware of the fact that his service was already put ot'f 
• sometime earlier, ShniH.P. Neaupanay reported to the ADPS(Staft) on 12-1-04 and submitted 

an application together with medical certificates and fitness certificates supplied by the attending 
Doctor, explaining the reason for not attending office since 14-9-2003. 'The ADPS (Staff) 
received the application and certificates fioin Shri Neaupanay, but did not allow him to join his 
duty for the reason that inquiry under Rule-lO, as cited above, was contemplated. 

Subsequently, inquiry proceedings were started by formation of Inquiry Authority 
with appointment of Shri S.K. Chakraborty, ASOs (Cell), C.O., Shillong as Inquiry Officer and 
Shni Bidhan Cli. Das, SDIPOs, North Sub division, Shillong as Presenting Officer while Slid 
Hari Prasad Neaupanay (CO) had nominated Slini R.B. Roy, PA (BCR) C.O., Shillong as his 
Defence Assistant. The preliminary hearing date was fixed by the 1.0., on 15-3-2004 in which 
the Charged Official was present accompanied by his D.A. Besides inspection of listed 
documents, the CO., had sought for some additional documents as listed below for his defence, 

A1\!NEURF 

r 

Ad 0t 
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Medical Certificate dated 14-9-03 
Medical Certificate dated 16-1 1-03 
Medical Certificate (Fitness) dated 12-1-04 
Defence statement submitted in reply to chaige sheet 

6) 	The regular first hearing of inquiry was fixed by the 1.0., on 34-04. Prior to that, 
the C.O., submitted a requisition dated 19-3-04 seeking production of Shri Ram Bahadur Magar 
as Defence witness. On the first hearing date on 3-4-04, the deposition of Shri K.K. Choudhury, 
,(Prsecu.tionwitness) the then AD (Bldg) in the form of examination-in-chif, cross examination 
and re-examination was obtained The next and second and last hearing was fixed and held on 

10-4-04.as per decision and arrangement made by the 1.0., in which the deposition of ShriRam 
Bahadur Magar, Defence witness was obtained. 

After, going,.though the Article of charges and inspecting the listed and 
iequisitioned documents as well as examInatIon/CrOSS examination of both prosecution and 

(defence witnesses by 10-4-04, findings as noted in the following paras, could be tracèd.out,. 

Fjndii 	 .••, 

8) 	Summarily, the charges leveled against Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay are as 
	

a. 

follows: — 

i) 	"The offici1 deserted and remained absent from duty w.e.f., 14-9-03 onwrd 
without any information to the competent authority............. 

...........The official remained absent from duty w.e.f., 14-9-03 and left the 
station without any information to the competent authority ...........". 

The C.O., had sincerely admitted, on the date of preliminary hearing, that he was 
absent from duty w.e.f., 14-9-03, but he denied the charge of having left the station during the 
periOd of absence. 

9) 	On examining 3 (three) letters "under list of documents" by which the 
Disciplinary Authority proposed to sustain the charges against the charge(l official, it was 
observed that, 

i) 	Shri K.K. Choudhury, AD (Bldg) C.O., Shullong requested th&Chief Postmaster 
General (Staff) Shullong to take suitable action against the ED official (Shni H.P. . Neaupanay) 
vide his memo No. B-2/Misc/IB/03 dated 26-9-2003 on the basis of report received by him 
regarding absence of.Shri Neaupanay from duty from 14-9-2003. In the said letter, Al) (Bldg) 
was found to have reported to CPMG (Staff) in compliance of, or, with reference to CPMG 
(Staft's letter No. StaffI32-16/ED-93 dated 14-1 1-2. i.e., after the service of Shri Neaupanay 
was already put off from duty (vide CO"s No. Staff/32-16/ED/93 dated 12-1 1-03). Here, it 
reveals that this document is doubtful since the date of report of AD (Bldg) does not 
commensurate with the date of Circle Office letter referred to, therein. Further, the AD (i3ldg) 

by Defence Assistant, cd not give the clear,  

- 	 V. 
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fl Nn5 (DOSJ , 2I.A 0 'fl 
• 	• 

••.• • 	 . 	 . at the letter dated 19-9-03 (referred to in his lcttcr No. fl-2/MisC/ 
1B/0 dated 26-9-03) was aUually issued by you, and rccctvcd by Slut Ilait Prasad NcaupailaY

1" 

Answer  was , 

"Without consulting tecoids, 1 can not say" 

4 	
!11 

Document No 2'Undci list of documents i.e., No StauT/32-16/ED/9 3  dated 8-10-

03 (calling for explaiatiOfl for remaining absent front duty. ......... w.e.f., 1'1-9-03 onwards) and 

docwnet No.3 No, Staff/32-16/ED193 dated 12-1 1-03 (Order for putting off Shri H.P. 

Neaupanay from duty w.c.f., 14-9-03) were shown as undelivci'cd letters. l3oth the letters were 
addressed to the official at Postal J.B., Oakland, Shillong though it was known that the official 
rcniincd absent thce from 14_9L03. Therefore, the order putting oil Shri Neaupanay front duty 
was issued without confirination/satiSfhbon that the explanation letter No. Staff/32-'16/ED/93 
'datcd 8-10-03 was actually IeCCVCd by the Charged official. 

	

10) 	
On exaniinatiOi f the additional documents it was found that while the Authority 

was proceeding with departmental actions against the ollicial, Shii NeaupalutY was striving wit Ii 
life, in Ii2cd since he was suffering from "I'EIUPFIERIAL .NEVRALGIA & SCIATiCA" 
whh was, as per Doctor, a critical ailment with the joints of the backbone causing tremendous 

sprcading towards lower part oF the body i.e., waist and fet compelling the patient unable 

I u a 1k or move. 

J 	11) 	
Since the charged official being less educated, did not know the Office Rules and 

I/I procedures. Even he could not call back his family members from home town dc to critical 

• 	
illness. Moreover, hs local Caretaker was also an unemployed ordinary man knowing nothing of 

0111CC 
rules. All these faclors ma4n the offiCial failure to report to Competent Authority 

U regarding his absence (rom duty in due course of time. 

The Charged Official, therefore, deserves sympathetic consideration of the 

• 	 Aut,liocit' On laimanitalia n grounds. 

(liP. NcauPii) • 	(RB. koy)' ( 
C 	 D.A. C.O. 

	

 

Dated, Shillong, 	 (LO - Masaichi) 	(['A - BCR) 

	

The 8-5-2004 	. 	 1.13., Shillong. 	• 	CO., Shillong. 

Copy forwarded to Sliri Santosh ChakrabortY, 1.0., & ASI'Os (Ccli), 0/0 the Chief P.M.G., 

Shillong. 

flp.Neupay 

	

Dated, Shillong, 	
(F.l) - Masalchi) 	(PA - 13CR) 
1.13., Shilloiig. 	 CO., Shillong. 

The 8-5-2004  

I' 
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I1NNXUPE © 
DEPAR1ENT OF POSTS; INDIA 

0/0 ThE CHiEF POSTSTER GENERAL S  N.E. CIRCLE, SHILLONG: 1. 
r 	?2' 

No. Stajff/3ED/PF/990 	Dated at 'Shillong, the 11th June 2004 
;:. 

To 
Shri'Hari Prasad Neaupariay 9 ED(GDS),POStal I.B. 

Subash Pan Shop. 
5: 

/ 
Ump1ang 	Shil1ong 	6. 	 - 

Sub: Inquiry report under Rule 10 of DOP, GD$ (Conduct & 
Eployent) Rules 2001, against Shni Haniprasad 
Neaupanay 0  GDS D  ED iqkasalchi g  Postal IB, Oakland, Shillong0 

ç . 	 . 	. 

• Please find herewith a copy of Inquiry Report on the 
• 	 . above subject0 

You are asked to submit your representation/ reply if 

Y any on the above subject within 15 days of receipt of the Inquiry 
report. 

End: As abode ( One Cow) 	.. 

(B.R.alder) 
Asstt. Director (Staff) 

For Chief Postnaster General, 
N.E. Circle,, Shillong. 

4OCO. 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
OFFICE OF. THE CHIEF POPSTMA.STER GENERAL N.E. CIRCLE 

SHILLONC-7 93001.. 
Mero,..No .B--1/Ruie 10/ Enquiry/040td.at h.illong-1, thel8th May. 1 04. 

Inquiry Report,. under Rule -10 ofGDS (Conduct & Zii1oyment) Rules 
2001, aga nst Sri Hariprasad Neaupanay, GDS Hasaichi, Postal TB, 
Oakland, Shillong'. 

Theundersigried was appointed as Inquiry Authority bythe Chief 
PostmásteGenerai,'N'. E. Circle, Shili.ong, vide his letter, No.,Staff/:3-, 

..' ED/PF/99'•.Dtd. 20.004, to inquire into the charges framed again5t Sii' 
• Har.iprasad Nepany, GDS 'Masaichi, Postal IB, Oakland, Shillonq,. under 

Rule -10 otGDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001, vide CPMG, N.E. 
Circle, Shillong'.s Memo No. Staff/32•--16/ED-93 dtd. 02.01.04. There 
were three hearings of the case on 15.3.04, 3.4.04 & 10.4.04. The 
Charged official attended all the hearings accompanying his Defence 
Counsel, Sri R. B. Roy bnd co-operated with the' inquiry. 

Thcrc was only one Article of Charges against Sri Harprasad 
Neopanay, GDS Masaichi, Postal 13, Oakland,Shillong, under Rule -10 of 
GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001, Issued by the Chief PMG, 
Shi.i.long, vide his Memo No. Staff/32-46/ED-93, Dtd. 2.1.04.. and the 
Statement at imputation of misconduct arid misbehavior in support of the 
Article of Charges was as under 

Sri Harip.rassad Neopanay while working as GDS Masalchi Postal 
T.B. Oakland during the period froml5.11.96 onwards remained absent from 
duty with effect from 14.9.03 and left the station without:' any 
L:'iformatioil to' the competent authority whatsoever and caused serious 
cislocation in 'service. The said Sri Neopanay was however asked to 
explain the reason of his such unauthorized absence and why disciplinary 
action will not be taken against him vide this office letter of even No. 
dtd.8.10.03 under Reg& Post:. But the 'letter could not he delivered to 
him and returned undelivered with remarks ' Addressee left Oakland I.B. 
& hence returned to sender.' C. 

- 'rhTaiTNeaopanay was thereafter put off duty vide 
this office memo No. even dtd, 12.11.03, which also could not be 
delivered even, to his home address and returned undelivered with remarks 
'Addressee left without instruction'. Sri Neopanay did not furnish any 
information till date. 

By his above act, the said Sri Hariprassad Neopanay failed 
to maintain absp.Liite integrity and devotion to duty as required u.ndr 
Rule 21 of Department of Posts GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules 2001 
wa,rrantinq Sact,ion laid down In Rule '7(b) of the said Rules." 

S 	 In the preliminary hearing of the case held on 15.3.01, Sri 
Har.t Prasad Neaupanay, the charged official, admitted that he was absent 
from duty w.e.f. 14.9.03. But he completely denid that he left the 
stat.i.on/address. He categorically told that he was in the address under 
0/0 Su.bash Pan Shop, Umplinq, Shfllong-6, and during the period he was 
Si U• 

S 	 Coritd ... 2 

I 
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Page-2. 
The charqed off:i.clal opted for his Defence Wi.t:ness and, submitted list 

of Addi. documents as under: 
.1.) 	Medical.' dért.ifi,cate 	Dtd. 	1.4.9.03. 

Medical cr'Lificate Dtd. 	16.11.03. 
iii). Medical ceirt.ificate 	(Fitness) 	Dtd. 	12.1.04. 
iv) 	Defence btateraent, subnat.ted in reply to the Charge Sheet 

'All. 	the 	enli s1ed 	and 	additional 	documents 	were .xamined 'by 	the 
Charged official, and his Defence Counsel in presence of Sri Bidhan Das, 
the Presentig Officer and the documents were brought on records being 
marked as follows: .. 

Enlisted Documents 
I. 	Memo No. 	B-2/ 'ffl,scJIB/03. 	Dtd. 	26.9.03. Marked as Ex. 	P-i. 
2. 	Letter No.Staff/32'-16/ED/93. 	DLd. 	3.10.03 with cover, marked as 

Ex. P-2. 
3. Letter No.Staff/3216/ED/93.Dtd.12.11.03 with cover, marked as 

Ex. P-3. 
Additional Documents 

Medical certificate issued by Dr.T.K. Roy for illness of Sri 
Hariprassad Neaupanay, the Charged off icialdtd. 16.11.03. 
marked as 	' 	 Ex. D- 1. 
Medical cert.i,ticat.e issued by i).r.T.K. Roy for illness of Sri 
Hariprassad Neaupanay, the Charged official 2 dbd. 14.9.03. 
marked as 	, 	'•' 	, 	 Ex. D 2. 

B. Medical certificate issued by Dr.T.K. Roy for fitness of Sri 
Har.i..prassad. Ne.upan...y, the Charged of fi.cia1 dtd. 1.2.01.04. 
marked as 	 Ex. D- 3. 

4. Defence Statement of Sri Ilariprassad Neaupanay, the Charged 
offic.i:al ) dtd. 11.1.04. marked as 	Ex. D- 4. 
Sri K. K. C1'iud1'iury, the then Asstt. Director, Building, 0/0 the 

CPMG ShIllong and -.now working as Dy. Supdt. 'of ,POs, Agartala, the only 
Prosecution WiLries, was sunnoned and his deposition was recorded in 
presence of the Presenting Officer, the Charged, Official and his Defence 
Counsel, on 03.4'.04. The Prosecution Witness was examined, cross 
examined and .....xam.tned by the Presenting Officer and the Defence 
'Counsel of the Charged Official. The same have been recorded on the 
spot. . 

Sri Choudhury, the Prosecution Witness, confirmed that the Charged 
official was absent from duty w.e.f.14.9.03 without any information. He 
also confirmed that he did not }aiow the whereabouts of the charged 
official during the period. 

Sri Ram Rahadu'r Magar, S/O Lt. Mohan Bahadur Magar, the Defence 
witness, was sufloned and he appeared before me on 10.4.04. His 
dcpos.i.tion: was recorded....i Magar was Examined and cross-examined by 
the Defence Counsel and the Presenting officer respectively and the same 
were also recorded. 

Contd........3 

I 	 :- 



Sri Ram Bahadur Maqar, the defence Witness, confirmed that Sri 
fla1D.1:assnd Nc'opanay, the Charged official, was staying in the residence 
ui: S.t::L Maqa.r as tenant and Sri. Neopanay was iii during the period from 

Sri Magar could not remember exact date and month etc. Sri Magar 4" H also toI 1  that he helped. Sr.t Neopanay for going to Doctor and coming 
• frr as there was rio other fellow to help him. 

The Presentincr Officer and the Defence counsel, on behalf of the 
Chaged'officjal, were asked if they had any oral submission or not and • 	
they. replied in negative. 	. 	. 	. 	. 

Ihe cases of the Piesenting Otficer and that of the ChaLged 
offtcial were closed at this stage and the Presenting Officer was asked 
to siibin:i.t his written brief within lOdays to me with a copy to the 
Charged official. The'Charged official and his defence counsel were also 

• 

	

	
asked to suhmtt the written brief within 1.0 days of receipt of the copy 
of the brief tr0m.the Presenting Officer 

• 	. 	The Presenting . Officer submitted his h.rlef vide his letter dtd. 
10.4.04 which may be read as follows: 

• 	"In the Article-I in Annexnre-T to the Charge Sheet, it is recorded 
that Sri Hari Prassad Neopanay while functioning as GUS Masalchi postal 
IB, Oakland during the period from 15.11.96 onwards deserted and 
remained absent from duty with effect from 14.9.03 onwardswithout any 

• 

	

	information to the competent authority causing serious dislocation in 
se.rv.i.ce warranting action laid down in Rule-i (b) of department of Posts 
CDS (Conduct and Employment) Ru1ei 2001. 

In DOS No. 01. dt.d. 1.5.3.04, Sri. Neopanay (CO) admitted that he was 
• 	absent from duty w.e.f. 14.9.03. In the said DOS rio. 01 dtd. 15.3.04, 

the Charged off.i..i,aJ. stated that he was in his home address C/O 
Su.basli Pan Shop, Uuipiinq, Shiiiorig-6. 
In DOS No. 03 d.td. 10.4.01, Sri Ram Dahadur Magar, defence Witness 
deposed that the' Charged otf.tcial was staying in his residence 
w.e.f.sept"03. He did Irnow the C.O. earlier and did not enquire about 
antecedent of the C.O. he.f ore allowing the C.O. to stay at his 
reidcrice as tenant. 
In DOS No.02 dtd.03.4.01, the Prosecution Witness (PW) stated that in 
course of his incumbency as AD (Bldg.),his duty included personnel 
imanagement. of Posta.1 In, Oakland. as such, the report of the AD 

• . 	(Bldg) hearing No. B2/ Misc/IB/03 dtd. 26.9.03 is not on hear-say 
account. 

S. Sri K.K. Choudhury, the Prosecution witness deposed that the Chargd 
official was not staying in the allotted room during the period in 
question. 

Sri Ram Eahadur Magar, Defence witness deposed that the C.O. had 
tenancy at his residence we.f. Sept 2003. 
As Such, desertion established and charge proved." 

The Charged of..tci.a.1. and his Defence Counsel have also submitted the 
WLILLCn brief vide their letter dtd.8.5..04, which may be read as 
follows: 

Cantd.....4. 
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Chged Official's writteli brief in connection with discipliIlaryIiIlClUiIY p
roceedings against Shri 

Uari PrasadNeaUPaY, GDS Masaichi, Postal LB., Oakland, Shillong under Rule-IO of GDS 
(Con(Iuct& Employment) Rules, 2001 Departmetit of P2 

Shri tiari Prasad 'NeaupaflaY the Cluirged Official (C.O.) was appointed as ED 
(GDS) Masaichi in the POstal inspectiOn BungaloW, at Oakland, ShillongOfl regular basis w.e., 
15-11-1996 where ho worked continuOuSlY without any disruption of service till 13-9-2003. 
Afler performing his duty on 13-9-03, the official started to feel physical discomIOIi and 

Left for 

his dwelling place at Umpling, Shiflong-6 1r rest. 

2) 	
Next mornilig i.e., on 14-9-03, Shri H.P. NeaupaflaY visited a senior Doctor in the 

city Ibr medical check-ul)I and treatment. The concerned Doctor detected theactual ailment that 

the patient was su[eril from, and 'prescribed incdiciflC together with a medial CCEtiflCatC 

advising rest by abstaining from duty for a period of 63 (sixty three) days from 14-9-03 to 15-11- 
03 in the first spell for restoratioli of health. After expiry of prescribed period, Shri H.P. 
Neaupaflay visited the said doctor '1r check-up and further treatment since lie was not 

omp1etelY cured. The Doctor continued his treatment and iSSUCd similar certificte for rest for 

another 57 (fifty seven) days from 16-1 1-03 to 11-1-2004 in the 
2tid spell. During this period, 

Shri NeaupaflaY started to recover by taking restand medicines as prescribed by the Doctor, and 
on completion of prescribed period, he reported to the Doctor abot his total ecovery from 
illness and requested him (Doctor) to check-up finally to decide possibility whether he (Shri 
Neaupanay) could joint his duty or not. Accordingly, the Doctor carefully examined Shri 
Neaupanay and issued a certificate dated 12-1-2004 declaring him recovered from illness and fit 

to resume (Iuties. 

3) 	
But, in the meantime, Shii LIP. Neaupaflay, had received the Memorandum No. 

Sta!1732-I6IED -9 3  dated 2-1-2004 wider Registered post at the tilowiilg address, 

Shri Hari Prasad NeaupanaY, 
CIO "SUBASFI PAN 51101?" 
UM.PL1NG, Si-IILLONG —6. 

The said memo, contained the Articles of charges and list of aocuments by which 
the article of charges against Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay are proposed to be sustained. Besides, 
it was proposed in the said memo, to hold an inquiry against Shri NeaupaflaY under Rule-IO of 
the Department of Posts GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules 2001. 

	

4) 	
However, being fully unaware of the fact that his service was already put off 

sometime earlier, Shri H.P. Neaupanay reported to the ADPS (Sta on 121-04 and submitted 
a application together with niedical certificates and fitness certificates 5U1)pllCd by the attending 

n  Doctor, explaining the reason for not attending office since 14-9-2003. The ADPS (Stafl 
received the application and certificates from Shri NeaupallaY, but did not allow him to join his 
duty for the reason that inquiry under Rule-lO, as cited above, was contemplated. 

	

5) 	
Subsequently, inquiry proceedings were started by formation of Inquiry Authority 

with appointment of Shri S.K. ChakrabOrtY, ASPOs (Cell), C.O., Shillpng as inquiry Officer and 
Sun J3idhan Cli. Das, SDIPOs, North Sub division, Shillong as Presenting  Officer while Shri 

Hari Prasad Neaupaflay (CO) had nominated Shri R.B. Roy, PA (BCR) C.O., Shillong as his 

Defence Assistant. The preliminary hearing date 'was fixed by the 1.0., on 15-3-2004 in which 
the Charged Official was present accompaiiied by his D.A. Besides inspcPtiOfl of listed 

wnents, the CD., had sought for some additional documents as listed below for his defence. 



• 	

: 	 - 

Medical Certificatedated 14-9-03 
Medical Certificate dated 16-1 1-03 
Medical Ccdificatc (Fitness) dated 12-1-04 
Defence statement submitted in reply to charge sheet. 

6) 	The regular fiist hearing of inquiry was fixed by the 1.0., on 3-404. Prior to that, 
the CO., submitted a requisition dated 19-3-04 seeking production of Shii Rain JiahadurMagar 
as Defence witness. On the first hearing date on 3-4-04, the deposition of Shri K.K. Choudliury, 
(Prosecution witness) the then AD (Bldg) in the form olexamination-in-chief, cross examination 
and re-examination was obtained. The next and second and last hearing was fixed and held on 
10-4-04 as per decision and arrangement iiiade by the 1.0., in which the deposition of Shri Ram 
J3ahadur Magar, Deictice wtcss was obtained. 

7) 	After going through the Article of charges and inspecting the listed and 
requisitioned documents as well as examination/cross examination of both prosecution and 
defence witnesses by I 0-404, findings as noted in the following paias, could be traced otit. 

iuthngs :- 

8) 	Summarily, thç charges leveled against Shri ilari Prasad Neaupanay are as 
follows: - 

"The official deserted and remained absent from duty w.e.f., 14-9-03 onwards 
without any information to the competent authority............. 

" ............The official remained absent from duly w.e.f, 14-9-03 and left the 
station without any information to the competent authority ........... ". 

The CO., had sincerely ad;iiit.ted, on the date of preliminary hearing, that he was 
absent from duty w.e.f, 14-9-03, but he denied the charge of having Idi the station during (lie 
period of absence. 

9) 	On examining 3 (three) letters "under list of documents" by which the 
Disiplinary Authority proposed to sustain the charges against the charged official, it was 
observed that, 

i) 	Shri K.K. Clioudhury, AD (I3ldg) C.O., Shillong requested the Chief Postmaster 
General (Staff) Shillong to take suitable action against the ED official (Shri H.P Neaupanay) 
vide his memo No. B-2/Misc/113/03 cIatcd26-9-2003 on the basis of report received by him 
regarding absence of Shii Neaupanay from duty from 14-9-2003. In the said letter, AD (Bld& 
was found to have reported to CPMG (Stall) in compliance of, or, with reiBrence to CPMG 
(Stafl)'s letter No. Staff/32-16/ED-93 dated 14-11-2003 i.e., after the service of Shri Neaupanay 
was already put off from duty (vide CO"s No. Staff/32-16/ED/93 dated 12-11-03). 1-Icre, it 
reveals that this document is doubtful since the date of report of AD (Bldg) does not 
commensurate with the date of Circle Office letter referred to, therein. Further, the AD. (Bldg) 
(Prosecution witness), during cross exmination by Defence Assistant, could not give the clear 
and bold nswer to the following questpn,. 

A 

I 
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Q.No.5(DOS No. 2 dated 3.4.04) 
..' Are you sur Ei 	the letter dated 19.9.03 (Referred to.:..in his 
:Lett;er No. B-2/ Misc/IB/03 'dtd. 26.9.03) was actually issued by;you and 
received by Sri Hari Prassad Neaupanay ?' 

•.swer was, 'Without consulting records, I can not say.' 
ii) Document No; 2"Under list of documents : i.e. No. Staff/32-16/ED/93 
dtd. .8.10.03 (CaLiinq for explanation for remaining absent from 
duty.... ................ .. w.e,f. 14.9.03 onwrds) and document No. 3 i.e. No. Staff/32-
16/ED/93 dtd 12.11.03 (Order for putting off Sri H.P.Neaupanay from 
duty w.e.f. 14.9.03) were shown as undelivered letters. Both the letters 
were addressed to the official at Postal lB Oakland, Shillong though it 
was known that the offic:Lai. remained absent therefrom 14.9.03.. Therefore 
the order putting off Sri Neaupanay from duty was issued without 
confi.rrnat..i.on/ sat.Lsfaction that the the explanation No. Staff/32-
16/ED/93 dLd. 0.10.03 was actually received by the Charged official. 
10. On exaininat:Lon of the addItional documents it was found that while 
the Authority was proceeding with departmental actions against the 
official, Sri. Neaupan.ay was striving with life in sickbed since he was 
suffering from 'P )~RIPHERIAL NEVPKLGIA & SCIATICA' which was as per 
Doctor a critical ailment with the joints of the backbone causing 
tremendous pain spreading towards lower part of the body i.e. waist and 
feet compelling the patient unable to walk or mQve. 
.11. Since the; charged official being less educated, did not Imow,  the 
Office Rules and procedures, even he could not call back his family 
members from home town due to critical illness. Moreover, his local 
caretaker was also 'an unemployed ordinary man knowing nothing of office 
.rule. Al]. these factors made the official failure to report to 
Competent Authority regarding his absence from duty in due time. 

The Charged official, therefore, deserves sympathetic consideration 
of the Authority on humanitarian grounds." 

The lone Article of the Charges was unauthorized absence from duty 
and leaving of the station without permission of the competent authority 
.e.f. 14.9,03. In the preliminary hearing itself, held on 15.3.04.,Sri 

Hariprassad Neopanay, the Charged official categorically admitted that 
he was absent from duty w.e.f.14.9.03. But he denied the fact that he 
heft the stat..in without permission of the competent authority. Up to 
submission of wrilLen brief and in the brief itself also the Charged 
official explained that he was seriously ill during the period from 
14.9.03 to 11.1,04 and reported to the authority on 12.1.04. f or his 
jo:Lning. And during the period, he was under treatment and was staying in 
the. rented hou.e of one Sri. Ram Rahadur Magar, Umpling, Shiliong-6. 

Contd.... 



- !' 	T. 

Page--I. 

Sri Bariprasad Neopanay, could not satisfactorily explain as 
to tThy e .fiJ:ed to intorra the competent authority about his 
abs' o n c o 1uriru. the period off about four months (i.e. 14.9.03 to 
11.1.04.) 

I'I N D T NG_3 
P.- adinittd by the Charqed official and from the deposition of both 

Ithe witnesses(VW & UW) and all the documentary evidences the article of 
chnjgc is pi:ovocl that Sri J-1ariprasad Ncaupanay, the Charged official, 
iis ab;ent from dtiy without ny i.n.Iforrnation to the competent authà.rlty. 

(Sri. S,. 	rabor1y7 
Inquiring Authority & 

-• 	ASP (Cell) 0/0 the CPNG, Shiilong-l. z7 

Copy forwarded to 	The Chief Postmaster General (Staff) N.E. Circle, 
Shillong and Disciplinary Authority. The entire 
.inqti:i.r:y folder containing 1/C to 37/C is enclosed. 

10) Sr i . S I a kkraff 
- 	- 	In( 	ing Authority & 

ASP (Ccli) 0/0 the CPMG, Sh.Lilong-l. 

P 



om 	 Dated, Shillong, 
The 23-6-2004 

Shri Hari Prasad. Neaupanany, 	 ri 

E.D. (GDS), Postal LB., (Oakland/Shillong), 
CIO Subash Pan Shop, 
Umpling, Shillong— 793 006. 

To 

• The Chief Postmaster General (Staff) 
N.E. Circle, 
Shillong-793 001. 

	

Subject: 	Inquiry report under Rule-lO of DOP, GDS (Conduct & Employment) 
Rules 2001, against Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanany, GDS, ED Masaichi, 
Postal I.B., Oakland, Shillong. 

Ref: 	C.O's letter No. Staff/3-ED/PF/99 dated 11-6-2004. 

Sir, 

With reference to your letter cited above, I beg respectfiilly to state that I 
have received your letter under which a copy of Inquiry Report on the above mentioned 
subject is supplied to me. 

That Sir, I have already admitted during the inquiry proceedings that I 
could not attend my duty of ED Masaichi at Postal I.B., Oakland, Shillong since 14-9-
2003. till 11.1-2004. 

The reason for absenting from duty was elaborated in the Charged 
Official's written brief dated 8-5-2004. During the period of my absence, I was severely 
suffering from the ailment "PERIPHERIAL NEVRALGIA & SCIATICA". My family 
members were at hometown at that time, and Shri Ram Bahadur Magar, the owner of my 
rented house was looking after me in respect of my treatment, fooding and lodging etc. 
Nobody else was available with me to inform the office regarding my absence from duty. 

I, therefore, pray before you to kindly consider my case and allow me to 
join my duty pardbning the lapses on my part on humanitarian ground. I shall try my best 
to avoid such lapses in future. 

I shall be ever grateful if you would kindly pass necessary order in my 
favour to re-instate me in duty as early as possible. 

Yours faithfully/ 

(Flari Prasad Neaupanany) 

4dvocae, 

0 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 
OiiCE OF TECWEF POSTMASTER ENERALN. E. CIRCLE:: SHlLLON-793 001 

Memo No.Staff/3-EDIPFI99 	 Dated at Shillong, the 9th August"2004. 

.Sri Hari Prasad Neaupanay, GDS, masaichi, Postal I. B. Oakland, Shillong was proceeded 
against under Rule 10 of GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001 on the charges of misconduct or 
misbehaviour based on the articles of charges framed against him under C.O., Shillong No.Staff/32-
16/ED.•93 died 2-1-2004. The articles of chérges drawn against the said Sri H. P. Neaupanay, is as 
under. 

. That Sri Hari Prasad Neaupany, while functioning as GDS masalchi, Postal I.B. Oakland 
Shillong during the period from 15-11-96 onwards, deserted and remained absent from duty with 
effect from 14-9-03 onwards without any information to the competent authority causing serious 
dislocation in service warranting action laid down in Rule 7 (b) of Department of Posts GDS (Conduct 
and employment) Rules 2001. 	 . 

By his above act the said Shri H. P. Neaupanay, failed to maintain absolute integrity, and 
devotion to duty as required under Rule 21 of the above rule. 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbeviour in support of the article of charge framed 
against Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay GDS masalchi, Postal I. B. Oakland, Shillong. 

That the said Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay, while working as GDS masalchi, Postal I.B. 
Oakland, Shillong during the period from 15-11-96 onwards remained absent fronirduty wit'h i  effect 
from 14-9-03 and left the station without any information to the competent authority whatsoever and 
caused serious dislocation in service 

The aid Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay, was however asked to explainthe'reasonof his 
unauthorized absence and why disciplinary action will not be taken against him vide..this office letter 
No.Staff/32-16/ED-93 dtd.8-10-2O0.'nder registred post. But the letter could not be delivered to him 
and rturned undelivered with remarks fddressee left Oakland I.B. and hence returned to sender". 

The said Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay was thereafter put off duty vide'this office letter 
No.Staff/32-16/ED-93 dated 12-11-2003, the copy Of which also could not be delivered evento his 

m hoe address and was returned undelivered with remarks "Addressee left without instruction". Sri 
Hari Prasad Neaupanay did not furnish any information till date. 

By his above act, the said Sri Ha'i Prasad Neaupanay failed to maintain absokjte integrity and 
devotion to duty as required under Ruk 21 of Department of Posts GOS (Conduct and employment) 
Rules 2001, warraiting action laid down in Rule 7(b) of the said Rule". 

On receipt of the memorandum of.imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour, the said Shri 
Hari Prasad Neaupanaysubmifted his written defence vide his representationdate.11-1-2004 stating 
as under. 

"That sir, I felt suddenly ill on the day 13-9-03 and rushed to the doctor and was under medical 
observation and advised to take complete rest w.e.f. 14-9-03. Again on 15-1 1-03. I felt severe pain 
and rushed to Dr. T. K. Ray and was under medical treatment and advised to take rest for another 57 
days and aft-'r felt little better. I will resumed to my duty t2 day the 1 1th  Jan 2004. 

AflcstcI 

voca& 

Contd ... 2/- 



'' 	I 

Therefore )  I would like to request you to kindly consider my case more sympathetically on 
humanitarian ground and exempt my absence of leave for above mentioned period. And I, promise to 

rs-charge my duty more sincerely and maintain absolute integrity and devotion in future," 
•1 .. 	'..-•-'.' 	 . 	. 	. 	. 	. 	... 

I - 	5: 	Thereafter Shri S. k. Chakraborty, ASP (Cell), Circle,Office, Shillong was appointed as 4.0, to 
7 enquire into the articles of charges The Inquiry officer on completion of the enquiry submitted his 

enquiry report vide NoB-i/Rule 10/Enquiry/04 dated 18-5-2004. The findings.of.theInquiryoficer is 
asunder 

"After going through the Article of - charges and inspecting the listed and:requisitioned 
documents as well as examination/cross examination of both prosecution and defence witnesses by 
1 0-4-04, findings as noted in the foliüing paras, could be traced out. 

Findings:- 	 S 	 . 

Summarily, the charges leveled against Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay are as follows:- 

The official deserted and remained absent from duty w.e.f. 14-9-03 onwards without any 
information to the competent authority 	" 	 . 

The official remained absent from duty w.e,f. 14-9-03 and left the station without 
any information to the competent authority 	". 

The CO., had sincerely admted on the date of preliminary hearing )  that he was abserfl from 
duty w.e.f. 14-9-03, but he denied the charge of having left the station during the period of absence. 

On examining 3 (three) letters under  list of documents" by which the Disciplinary Adthority 
proposed to sustain the charges against the charged official, it was observed that, 

I) Shri K. K. Choudhury, A.D. (Bldg), C.O., Shillong requested the Chief Postmaster 
General(Staff), Shillong to take suitable action against Lhe ED official - (Shri HP. Neaupanay) v!de  his 
memo. No.B-2/Misc/IB/03 dated 26-9-2003 on the basis of report received by him regarding absence 
of Shri Neaupanay from duty from i-2003. In the said letter, A.D.(Bldg) was found to have reported 
to CPMG(Staff) in compliance of, or with reference to CPMG (Staff)'s letter No.Staff/32-16/ED-93 
dated 14-1 1-2003 i.e, after the service of Shri Neaupanay was already put off from duty (vide C.O's 
No.Staff/32-16/ED/93 dated 12-11-03). Here, it reveals that this document is doubtful since the date of 
report of A.D.(Bldg) does not commensurate with the date of Circle Office letter referred to, therein. 
Further, the A.D,(Bldg) (prosecution witness), during cross examination by Defence Assistant could 
not give the clear and bold answer to the following question, 

Q. No.5 (DOS No.2 dated 3-4-04) 
'Are you sure that the letter dated 19-9-03 (Referred to in his letter No.B-2/Misc/lB/03 dtd.26-

9-03) -was actualtydssued by you and received by Sri Hari Prasad Neaupanay? 

Answer was 'Without consulting records, I can not say.' 	 0 

ii) 	Document No.2 'Under list of documents: i.e. No.Staff/32-16/ED/93 dtd.8-10-03 (Calling for 
explanation for remaining absent from duty............w.e.f. 14-9-03 onwards) and document No.3 i.e. 
No.Staff/32-16/ED/93 dtd.12-11-03 (Order for putting off Sri H. P. Neaupanay from duty w.e.f. 14-9-
03) were shown as undelivered letters. Both the letters were addressed to the official at Postal I.B. 
Oakland, Shillong thqugh it was known that the official remained absent there from 14-9-03. Therefore 
the order putting off Sri Neaupanay from duty was issued without confirmationlsatisfaction that the 
explanation No.Staff/32-16/ED/93 dtd.8-10-03 was actL.ally received by the charged official. 

Contd .... 3/-. 



.1 

1  4-111 U. On examination of the additional documents it was found that while the Authority was 
proceeding with departmental actions against the official, Sri Neaupanary was striving with life in 
*kbed since he was suffering from 'PERIPHERIAL NEVRALGIA & SCIATICA' which was as per 
'Doctor a critical ailment with the joints of the backbone causing tremendous pain spreading towards 
lower part of the body i.e. waist and feet compelling the patient unable to walk or move: 

11. Since the charged official being less educated, did not know the office Rules and procedures, 
even he could not call back his famiiSi members from home town due to critical illness. Moreover, his 
local caretaker was, also an unemployed ordinary man knowing nothing of office rules. All, these 
factors made the official failure to report to Competent Authority regarding his absence from uty in 
due time. 

The Charged official, therefore, deserves sympathetic consideration of the Authority on 
humanitarian ground." 

The lone Article of the Charges was unauthorized absence from duty and leaving of the station 
without permission of the competent authority w.e.f. 14-9-03. In the preliminary hearing itself, held on 
15-3-04., Sri Hari Prasad Neaupanay, the charged official categorically admitted that he was absent 
from duty w.e.f. 14-9-03. But he deniedthe fact that he left the station without permissionof the 
competent authority. Up to submission of written brief and in the brief itself also, the Chargedofficial 
explained that he was seriously ill during the period from 14-9-03 to 11-1-04 and reported'to the 
authority on 12-1-04 for his joining. And during the period he was under treatment and was staying in 
the rented house of one Sri Ram Bahadur Magar, Umpling, Shillong-6. 

Sri Hari Prasad Neaupanay, could not satisfactorily explain as to why he failed to inform the 
competent authority about his absence, during the period of about four months (i.e., 14-9-03 to 11-1-
04). 

FINDINGS:- 
As admitted by the charged official and from the deposition of both the witnesses (PW& DW) 

and all the documentary'evjdences the article of charges is proved that Sri Hari Prasad Neaupanay, 
the charged official was absent from duty without any information to the competent authority." 

6. I have gone through the articles of charge, the imputation of misconduct and misbehaviour, the 
defence.representatjon dtd.11-1-2004 submitted by the charged official on receipt of the charge-
sheet, the report of the 1.0. with his concluding findings, the written representation dtd.23-6-04 
submitted on receipt of the copy of 1.0's report as well as the relevant rebords of the case very 
carefully. I fully agree with the final findings of the 1.0. stating that the article of charge is proved that 
Sri Hari Prasad Neaupanay, the charged official was absent from duty without any informationto the 
competent authority. But elsewhere in his report the 1.0., on the one hand opined, interalia, that the 

tcharged official deserves sympathetic consideration as he was striving with life in sickbed since he 
was suffering from 'PERIPHERIAL NEVRALGIA & SCIATICA' which is a critical ailment with the joints 
of theback bone causing tremendous pain spreading towards lower part of the body i.e. waist and 
feet compelling the patient unable to walk or move. On the other hand he stated that Shni H. P 
Neaupanay could not satisfactorily.explain why he failed to inform the competent authority about his 
absence during the perioçi of long 4 months or so as he pleaded not to have left the station. From the 
available records like undelivered cover in respect of 0.0's letter No.StaffI32-16IED/93 dtd.810-03 
and the AID in respect of CO's letter No.Staff/32-16/ED/93 dtd.12-11-03 signed by one SniOmNath 
Neapanay for Hari Neaupanay on 19-11-03, it could be guessed that the charged official left station as 
he was not available either at his 	ing address or at his residential address. This idea could be 
deeply and more safely substantiated later, as the charged official failed to explain satisfactorily the 
reason of not informing the competent authority of his such serious illness either by post or through 
special messenger supported by medical certificate at least for the initial period of 63 days granted by 
the attending doctor on 14-9-03, because he was fully conscious both physically as well as virtue of 
his experience of service for long 7 years or so, which would not have required any personal physical 



r',. - 	.. , 	 • 	 , 	 . 	...--. 

1 ' 
:. 'movements. Evidently enough that the plea arid episode engineered by the charged official appear to 

be fabricated in entirety and do not have any leg to stand. In view of the facts and circumstances 
-,-discussed above there is hardly any scope left with the undersigned to deal with the case leniently as 

' ...th,e , charged official exhibited serious negligence of duty by causing total dislocation of service for 
such a long period which warrants deterrent action 

ORDER 

7 	I, Shri B. R Halder, Asstt Director of Postal Services, (Staff) 0/0 the Chief PMG, N E. Circle, 
Shillong do hereby impose the penalty of removal of Sri Han Prasad Neaupanay, GDS Masalchi, 
eostal I B. Oakland, Shillong from service with effect from the date of issue of the order 	4 

t e 

• 	 •' 	 ' 	" 	
. 

(BFHakIer) 
Asstt. Director (Staff) 

For Chief Postmaster General, 
- 	 . 	 N. E. Circle, Shillong. 

Copy to:-  
.1) Shri Hari Prasad.Neaupanay, GDS Masalchi, Postal I.B. Oakland, Shillong (Put off 

duty) at dO Subash Pan Shop, Umpling, Shillong-793 006.  
2 The A. 0. Accounts, CO., Shillong. 	 • 	. 

The Asstt. Director (Vig) C.O., Shillong. 
The MO (BGT) CO., Shillong. 
P/F of the official. 

	

For 	 en6ra 

P 



/4 Ki N EX LI iZ E (II 
To 

	

[he Director Postal Su vices (HQ) 	 - 
OiO the CliiefPosi.iiiatei General, 
N E Cii do, Shulong-793 001.'(Ap'pellate Authority) 

Through 	 r t 
The Asstt Directot (Stall), 
0/0 the ClitefPostmasjei Gner4 
N 12 Circle, Shillong-793 001(Thscipliny Authority) 

'APPellant :- 
Si IIai i Prasad Ncaupanay, GDS'Masalchi, 
P*jstal 1 B Oakland, Shillong 	j 

?' 

Sub. : Appeal against the Order of rein oval from. Se'rvice. 

Refeienco - Asstt Duector (S1J1), 0/0 the ChIefPos1mater ! GjraJ,Circle, 
Stullong s Lettet No StafU3-ED,PF/99 dtd. 09 8 N.E.04 

Respected Sn 
With duo rsl)et uid humble subuussiou, I beg to 1 state that I, Sri Han Prasad 

Neaupuiay, GDS Masalehi, Postal I.]3. Oakland; has beeii workimii'tlió lost 	15.11 ., being • appointed by the thou Asstt.1Pos1j aster General, N.E Circle Shilloiug a Class-I Officer, vido his 
lettei No Satlf/32-16,LD/93/ dtd 14 11 96, (Copy enclosed) continuously, without any dispute or uiegulanty - (

4 
That Sir, most unlortunately, what may be happened tp the human beings, I fell ill seriously and suddenly w.o.f.13.9.03 (M') and could iiot attndmy.'dut)i,w.esj4.9.o3 I thought I 

• would be cund soon but day by day my illness bearne more serious.As'detctcd by the physician I was suIThiiug from 'PEPJPIIE1UAI, NEVERALGIA & SCIA11CA'.wtlz joints of the back bone 
caushi ti -cinejiclous paul spreading towards lowcf part of the body i.e Waist and feet compelling 
me unable to walk or move. I am staying at Shihloug alone and no one is there to help nte 11cr I 
conic! seek help .ftoiu anybody as I was striving 'ith l i fe in sick bed. I took shelter in my rented 
itoute oic(l by Sri 11am l3uhadur Magar, lfinpiing, Shiltong-6,.and was under treatment of l)z - . 
'F.K. Roy at Shullciig up to1O.1.0'l. By 1hi time, iiii anthotity initiated Disciphiutai-y action against 
Inc aiicl issued Charge-Sheet Vide C.O.Shulloug letter No. StaW3216,D-93 dtd.2.1.04. The Aiticle-- 
of Charge was that I was absent from duty un-authorizedly w.e.f. 14.9.03. onwards and left the 
Station wuthut inloimation to the Couiipelent Authority, in brief 

As 50011 as.I felt something better,I rushed to ny: ontrolhiug iutliority, Asstt. 
Director (Staff) Circle Office, Shuhloiig,for my joining w.e.f.11.I.04, but he did not allow inc to 
i cYwfle my (luty but initiated inquiry appointing Inquu ing Authority etc 

/ 	Coiitd.....2 

NI- 

/ 

i 	

• 

\ 	 .. . • 

- I, 
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c 	 ' I,• :t" 	 ' T 	 In the Pr11rn1rnIry inq'uy itse1f,Isiiicere1y and rnost1dikiy7idrnitted thofact and 
Xj)eedfl1y IioIp1ss COridlUon what wagoingri;in (1(w1ngtboper1od !JtoId tliefact that : • ! ittllItdid tot:1e:iitfie fatim'but I t66ks1ie1trjjh6 eside 1àfhe Sri Rain BahadurMa&ar 

	

tenant a tbeie via itone to look aflei me durrngniycuticahconØ.itjcn 	, 

C 	 the 

	

JIouQ-Ownor 1iin3ilf confirmed my Statement before the Inquiriug Authority, 	 ' 't . 	 . 	 ,~., 	 I • - 'I 	 . .' 	 . ; 
, 	 . 	 '. 	I 	 'è 	 ...' . 	 . 

	

1 ' 	 The Inquinng Authority concluded his rnquii and he1dthatheAitic10 ofChai -ges was 
: •, 	 rovedYAt the sathetiinehe opuied tltheCh&gcJ 

 ' 
ofiiciaIdseyxn1)at11etic consideralLon 

	

of the Disciplinary Authority, sinqe he was strivingwith life rnp4ddurgi the period 	- 

Tiie Disc1plmny4LuIho11ty fully agrcediUi,the fustpajfflndmgsof the lnqun-mg 'Authority but unfortuhateljlte JId not agree with the rQcotnmeid4ihf The Inquiring authority -ILAthat the Chaiged official deserves sympathetic consideialiozi o1jtlieDisciphnaiy Authority (vide1. 

	

'Para.'6ôf,the lctter, of tleDisóipliitary Autho ityiiidc 	 away the smallest 
- 	

;- 	 - tob ofzny'BieaJ-caining 
 

	

• 	 •• 	4 	 • 	• 	 •- My respected Disciplinary Autliot itv did not consider helpless condition of a pooi fellow 
duinig his scuous ilhis, he did not coll5ldCr undisputed servic of(7) Seycii years, he did not 'C. 	

'-C1• 	•' allow lii SLIbOnIIe eveipto draw subsist.enc&allow&ice dunngutoffperjod as anissible as r 	'C 	 •-I_{1 	 .4 . tpel  Ru1es he did agree with the ieoininendatioii ofthe Iuqulnngl thontyappointed by himself, 

	

. ...................................................

C. . •. 	. 	
• but desii ed to snatch away the pool job of a Gi anin Dak Sevak, like me 

And thus lie imposed the peiialty of 'Removal' upon inc vide Ordei under reference, while I was appointed by the tlieii Asst. Postiiaster Generlaclass- I.0ff1e'alread mentioned above. 

	

-, 	 . 	 • 	 . 	 • 	
,. •.•. 	 , ,, .-.. 

$ 	 'C 

.1 therefore request you.Slr,kmdiy to.coniiider.iuy casear4toremstate me : as early as postb1e foi vliich km( of action I shall zeivaiit evei grieful / 

	

$ 	'• 	. - 	•• fl• 	 .• 	'4. •  .•4.•. j.• C4. 
J 	 C 	 'C•' 	

'f''S 	 ) 	c 

1 	 V I 
C 	 t 

-iclo)i) A copy ofie.4ppomnent letter. 	-- 	 ' •••'.. 	 - 	 Yours fthfulIy.', 
ii) A COPY of (lie Memo No St4iftI3-ED/pF/99 

Dtd 09804 

	

• 	 • 	H - 	 . 
•• ':.. 	 , 	 • 	 , 

.. 	 . 	 / 
(Han PrasadNeanpanay) 
GD8Masalchi, PostaL I.B. 

C & I  j

011izid. Shillong-1 

	

C 	

C 

A.d'ance CON to SnA Walia,.Director Postal Service(HQ), 0/0 the Chief Postinater Genei'il, 
N . E.Ciide, Shulloug-793 001, for his kill(l uifonnafion & neccss iiy attozi 

(Hari PrasadNeaupanay.) 

oAc 
.4. 
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Reg th e  

	

29.04.2605 	p resents 	flft Justice Sn G. 
bivarajan. ViceChirmnn 

.. 	

'\ 

tN' 
'-' 
U) 

ihiq appiicaUoit was disposed 

of at the admission stage by order 

d.ated 17.01.2005 dirting the 3rd 

respondent - Dir&tor of Postal 

Services (HQ), C.P.M.G., N.E. Circle 

Department of Posts, Shilior — 1 to 

dispose of tht. appeal dited 

06.09.2004 within n period of three 

months trnrn the dite of rcept of 

copy of the order. The Cese was 

posted today for reporti.n 

compliance. 

Mr. M( Chaudhun learned 

Addi. CGS.C. appeanng on behalf 
of the respondents has now placed 

before the Bench a copy of the order 

dated 05.04.2005 snd submitted that 

the dirtion issued in the order 

dated 17.01.2005 has been complied, 

with. 

W. S. Sarma learned counsel 

for the applicant submits that the 

party has already reived the order 

but this is not an order of disposal of 
the appeal as directed by this 

TribunaL 

After perusd of the order, it is 

seen that the order-dated 05.04.2005 

is issued in pie. e of the original 

order after recUlying the illeaIity 

Att 

4vacau 



A 	'2/t (9) 

Contd/- 
2904 2005 

H 

pointed 	out 	in 	the 	.ppet1 

'emorLuidwm However, the reseI I 

order is aIo one of reirthd of ih 

apphca.rtl from servic. 

Mr. S. Sarmt, leained n1s I 

for the applicant fihei sunits 

ugarnst the oidei dated 05 04 2)05, 

appeat has already been filed.befoi e 

the Competent Appellate Authority 

if that be so, the said authority shall 

dispose of the said app al ic 

( 	

accordance with law u s expedi Liousi y 

j tis possible, at any rate Wi thin 

\\L) 	_41: / 
: 	

perio4 of three montE I romte da e 

• 	: recpt of copy of this order. 

This application is accordingly 

closed. .. ... ................ 

- 	 - 	 ICE CH A I 

p 

A? 	~/ L 

/ 

k 	 c:. 



For Chief loThnast!r Gcncral, 
N.E. Circle, Shillong-7930() 1. 

Att r, 1-.1 

• 	 •. 	 •.• 	 - .- 	 .• 	 •-• 	 .,c 	 .- 	 - 

INPXUE-1, 

• 	
'ci 

• 	 I)EPARTMENT OF POSTS :INDIA. 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF I'osTMAs'rER GEN tERAL: N.E.CIRCLE 

CTTIT V -ir' '1(lflA1 

This office memo no. StafT/3-ED/1'1799 dated 9.8.04 has been treated as 
cancelled, on due approval from the competent authority. The office memo issued by the 
then AD(S) stands cancclled as he was not competent to issue the said orders. 

.\_ 

(K.R. Roy) 
Asstt.l)ircctor (Staff)

ik For Chief Postmaster General, 

JL 	 . 	
N.E. Circle, Shillong-793001. 

Copy to:- 	 U 
 ( 

- Sri. I-Jarl Pras 	Ncaupanay,GDS. Masaichi, Postal I.B. Oakland, 
(L 	 . 	Shillong(Put off duty) at C/o Subhash Pan Shop, Umpling Shillong - 

793006. 
The -Accounts Officcr(A/C). C.O..Shillong. 
Asstt.'Dircctor (Vig), C.O,Shillong. 
.IAO(BGT), C.O.Shillong. 
P/F of the ofhcial. 

17 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: iNDiA 	3' 
OFFiCE OF THE CHIEF 1)OSTMASTEI ENERAL N. E. CIRCLE:: 

SHILLONG793OOL. 

Memo No.StaffI3-EDIPFI99 	 Dated at Shillong, the 
5111 of April 2005. 

Sri Hart PrasadNeaUPaflaY, GDS, masaichi, Postal 1. B. Oakland, Shillong was 

proceeded against udder Rule 10 of GDS (CondCt & Employment) Rules 2001 on the 
r based on the aiticics of charges framed against him charges of misconduct! misbehaviou  

undci' CO., Shillon.g memo No,S1a11732-l6/EI)93 dated 2-1-2004 Thc articles of 

charges drawn against the said Sri H. P. Neaupanay, are stated supra. 

Article of charge 

2. 	That Sri Han Prasad Neaupanay, who had functioned as GDS masalchi, Postal 

I.B. Oakland, Shillong from 15-11-96 onwards, suddenly deserted and remained absent 

from duty with effect from 14-9-03 onwards without any prior information to the 

competent authority. thereby, causing serious dislocation in service which, in turn, 

warranted action laid down under Rule 7 (b) of Department of Posts GDS (Conduct and 

Employment) Rules 2001. 

By his aboye act of unauthorized absence, the said Shni H. P. Neaupanay, failed to 

maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty as required under Rule 21 of the ibid. 

Rules. 
The statement of imputation of misconduct/misbehaviour in support of the article 

of charge framed against Shri I-lad Prasad Neaupanay, GDS masaichi, Postal 1. 13, 

Oakland, Shillong, issued on 02-1-04 is stated in/ia. 

That the said Shri llari Prasad Neaupanay, while working as GDS masaichi, 

Postal I.B.Oakland, Shillong remained absent from duiy with effect from 14-9-03 and 

left the station without any information whatsoever to the competent authority and, 

thereby, caused seriOus dislocation in service. 

The said Shni Hari Prasad Neaupaflay was, nevertheless, directed to explain the 

reason(s) of 1 111S 
unauthorized absence and why discipli:ary actioni should not be taken 

Ar 



gainst him 'vide this office letter No.Staft/32 6/ED-93 dtd.8-l02°3 under registered 
= 	

j 

post. However, the letter could not be delivered to him and was returned undelivered with 
	V 

remarks "Addressee left Oakland I.B. and hence returned to sender". 

The said Shri Han Prasad Neaupanay was thereatter put-off duty vide this office 

letter No.StaffI3216IE93 dated 12-I 1-2003, the copy of which also could not be 

dehvered even to his home address and was returned undelivered with remarks 
Prasad NeaupaflaY failed to furnish any 

"Addressee left without instIOfl". Sri Han w  

information till this date. 
By his above cited act, the said Sri Han Prasad NeaupaflaY failed to maintain 

red under Rule 21 of the Department of 
absolute integrity and devotion to duty as requi  
Posts GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules 2001, warranting action laid down in Rule 

7 (b) oIthe said Rule. 

4. 	
The said Shri Han Prasad NeaupanaY, on receipt of the memorandum of 

imputation of m isconduCt/misb avi0ur submitted his written defence vide his 

representation dated 11-1-2004, stating therein" 

"That sir, I felt suddenly ill on the day 13-9-03 and wshed to the doctor and was 

under medical obseatiofl and advised to take complete rest w.e.f. 14-9-03. Again on 15-

11-031 felt severe pain and rushed to Dr. T. K. Ray and was under medical treatment and 

advised to take rest for another 57 days and after felt little better. I will 
resumed to my 

duty to day the I I Jan 2004. 
st you to kindly consider my case more 

TherefOre, 1 would like to reque  
svmpatliCtiCaflY on humaflitani ground and exempt my absence of leave for above 

mentioned period.. And 1 promise to discharge my duty more sincerely and maintain 

absolute integrity and devotion in future." 

S. 	
ThereupOn, Shni S. K. ChakrabOrtY, ASP (Cell), Circle Office, Shilloiig was 

appointed as 1.0. to enquire into the article of charge. The inquiry Officer upon 

com
pleting the enqui submitted his report vide letter NoB-I/RUle 10/EnquirY!04 dated 

I $-5-2004 The findings of the Inquiry officer are stated infra. 

"Añen going through the Article of' charges and inspecting the. listed and 

iequisitioned documents as well as CXaI iilt 	i055 
examination ot both proseckIti011 



IL 

- 

Li  

and dnCC witnesses by 10-4-04, findings as noted in the following paras, could be 

tcatiit. 

Hail prasad NeauPaflaY are as followS 
The charges leveled against Shri 

I) The official desrted and remained absent from duty w.e.f. 14-9-03 QfldS 

without any intb1-mati0t to the competent authoritY" 
the station 14-9-03 and left 

"Theofficial rmained absent from duty w.e.f.  

without any informat101 to the com 	n petet authoritY". 

fficiat had admitted on the date of preliminarY hearing, 
The Charged O 	

that he was 

absent from duty w e.f. 	
denied the charge of havi l4 9- 3, but he 	

ng left the station during 

the period of absence. 
"list of documents" by which the 

On examifli g the three letters under  
Disciplinary Autho ity proposed to sustain the charges against the charged official, it was 

obseed that state vrbatim from the Inquiry RepO, 

Shri K. K. Choudhury, A.D. (Bldg), CO., Shillong requested the. Chief 

Postmaster Genera (Sta. Shillong to take suitable action against the ED official (Shri 

) ide his memo. No B2/MiSC/lBIP3 dated 26-9-2003 on the basis of 
H P. NeaupanaY  

repoi received by him regarding absenCe of Shri NeaupanaY from duty from 14-9-2003 
n compliaCe 

in the said letter, 	 n .D.(Bldg) was foud to have repoed to CPMG(Sta i  

of, or with referecet0 CPMG (Staf O's letter No.Stat1'I3216IL93 dated 14-11-2003 

i.e, after the sec ic bf Shri NcaupaY was already put ofT from duty (vide C,Os 

No.StaffI326 /93 dated 12-1 i-0). Here, it reveals that this document IS doubtftll 

since the, date of repo. of A.D (Bld;) does not commensurate with the date of Circle 

Office letter referred to, therein. Further, the A.D.(Bldg) (prosecution witness), during 
clear and bold answer to the 

cross examination by Defence Assisthnt, could not give the  

following questton- 

3 
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5()OS No.2 datd 34-04) 
'Arc you sure that the letter dated 19-9-03 (referred to in his letter No.B 

• 	4sc/lRI03 dtd.26-9-03) was actually issued by you and received by Sri Han Prasa 

Neaupanay?' 

Answer was 'Without consulting records, I can not say.' 

l)ocurnent N6.2 'Under list of documents: i.e. No.Sta32-16/ED/93 dtd.8-10-03 

(Calling for xplanation for remaining absent from duty...........: w.e.f. 14-9-03 

owards)and document No.3 i.e. No.StaffI32-161ED193 dtd.12-1 1-03 (Order for putting 

off Sri Ii P. Neaupanay from duty w.e.f. 14-9-03) were shown as undelivered letters: 

Both the letters were addressed to the official at Postal I.B. Oakland, Shillong though it 

was known that the official remained absent there from 14-9-03. Therefore the order 

putting off Sri Neaupanay frpm duty was issued without confirmationlsatisfaction that the 

call for explanation vide No.StaffI32-161ED193 dtd.8-10-03 was actually received by the 

Charged official. 

On examination of the additional documents it was found that while the Authority 

was pr(Leeding with departmental actions against the official, Sri Neaupanary was 

striving with life in sickbed since he was suffering from 'PERIPHER1AL NEVRALGIA 

sic] & C1ATICA' which was as per Doctor a critical ailment with the joints of the 

j
hackbor; causing tremendous pain spreading towards lower part of the body i.e. waist 

and feet compelling the patient unable to walk ormoVe. 	* 

since the charged official being less educated, did not know the office Rules and 

plocedLes, even he cOuld not call back his family n1CnIbL'IS from home town due to 

critical Ilness. Moreover, his local caretaker was also an unemployed ordinary man 

Lnowin nothing of office rules. All these factors made the official failure to report to 

Compent Authority regarding his absence from duty in due time. 

The Charged official, therefore, deserves sympathetic coisideration of the 

Authortv on humanitarian ground." 
The lone Article of Charge was unauthorized absence from duty and leaving the 

station without permission of the competent authority w.e.f. 14-9-03. In the preliminary 

heanin itself, held, on 1 5-3-04, Sri Hart Prasad Ncaupanay, the charged official 

catego:cally admitted that he was absent from duty welT 14-9-03. However he denied 
4 
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having left the station without permission of the competent authority. Up to submission 

rittefl brief and in the brief itself also, the charged official explained that he was 

seriously III during the .period from 14-9-03 to 11-1-04 and repoed to the authoritY on 
nd was staying i 

12-1-04 for his joining. And during the period he was under treatment a
n 

the rented house of one Sri Ram Bahadur Magar, Umpling, Shillong-6. 

Sri 1-lan Prasad NeaupaflaY, could not provide any concrete reason about why he 
petent authority about his absence, during the period ol' about 

failed to inform the com  

four months (i.e.,14-9-O3 to 11-1-04). 
In oilier words, the Charged Official could not adduce any sou,id reason 

fir 

unaii1horiZedacefr0fh 14.9.0310 11.1.04. 
The 1.0 concluded his enquiries by recording:r.  
"As admitted by the charged official and from the deposition of both the 

witnesses (PW& DW) and all the documentary evidences the article of charges is proved 

that Sri Hari Prasad NeaupaflaY, the charged official was absent from duty without any 

information to the competent authority." 

6 	
1 have carefully examined (i) the article of charge, the imputation of misconduct 

and misbehaviour, (ii) the defence representation dtd.l1-l-2004 su bmitted by the charged 

official on receipt of the charge-sheet, (iii) the report of the 1.0. with his concluding 

findings, (iv) the written representation of thecharged official dtd.23-6-04 submitted on 

receipt of the copy bf 1.0's report and (v) the relevant records of the case. I fully agree 

with the final findings of. the 1.0. stating that the article of charge stands proved, that is
.  

Sr' Hari Prasad Neàupaflay, the charged official was absent from duty without any 

information to the: competent authority. The 1.0., had also opined, that the charged 

official deserves synwathetic consideration as he was stwggling with life in sickbed since 

he was sufferiig from peripheral neuralgia & sciatica. Nonetheless, the fact remains that 

Shni H P. Neaupanay failed to satisfactorily explain why he could not inforni the 

competent authority about his absence for a period of about 4 months especially as he 

pleaded not to have left the station. From the available records, such as undelivered cover, 
 

in respect of C.Q's letter No StatT/32-16/ED/93 dtd.8-10-03 and the A/D in respect of 

C 0's letter No.Staff/32-16/!93 dtd.12-1 1-03 signed by one Sri 0. N. NeaupaflaY for 

Han NeaupanaY on 19-11-03, it is self cvdent that the charged official was unavailable 

cither at his working address or at his residential address. This fact was further 

5 
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n'Ldvs
iantiated later, as th charged official failed to explain satisfactorilY the reason(s) of 

~yn/inforrniflg the competent 
authority of his serious illness either by post or through 

messenger 	
ed by medical ceificate even for the initial period of 63 days 

special 	 suppo 

granted by the attending doctor on 14-9-03. In any case, tlere was no injuflctiOfl that the 

harged official had t 
appear in person to convey the information. In other words, the 

information about illness could have been 
conveyed through a messenger This too did 

not happen, thereby, depicting grosS negligence of duty. It is sufficientlY clear that the 

charge of unauthorized absence is irrefutable. in view of the foregoing facts and 

um stances discussed supra, 
coupled with the fact that the charged official's absence 

circ  
re dislocation of service for such a long period warrants deterrent action, it 

caused seve  

g
oes without saying t:hat the case needs to be dealt with stringently, i.e. in the manner it 

dserves. 
Clarification 
- 

7 	
Sh. Han Prasad Neaupanay, GDS. masalchi was removed from service by Sh. B. 

mo. no. StaffI3 -  
R. Halder, the then Assistant Director (Stafi), CO, Shillong vide me 

ED/PF/99 dt. 9.8.2004. Howbeit; it later transpired that Sh. Halder was incompetent to 

decide the case, as the appointing authority of Sh. Han Prasad Neaupanay, 
GDS was 

Assistant Postmaster General (Staff) CO Shillono. As such the order of removal or any 

of Assistant Postmaster General or above. Therefore, the orders issued by Sb. Flalder are 

hereby rescinded. The case is decided as stated thus. 

der 

S 	
1. Abhinav Walia, Director of Postal Services (HQ) 0/0 Chief P.M.G, N. E. 

Circle, Shillong hereby impose the penalty of removal of Sri Han Prasad Neaupanay, 

GDS Masaichi, Postal I.B.Oakland, long torn serviceteet from the date of 

issuC of order ,  
rr 	- 

(AbhiniV Walia) 
Director Postal Services (HQ) 

N. E. Circle, Shillong: 

Copy to:- • 	Shri Han Prasad Neaupailay. GDS Masaichi, Postal lB. Oakland, 
Shiliong (put oti duty) at C/U Suhash Pan Shop, Umpling. Shillong-
793 006. This is in disposal of his appeal dtd.6-9-04. 

2) The A. 0. AccountS, CO.. Shillong. 6 
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'3 
3) The Asstt. Director (Vig) CO., Shillong 

- 4) The AAO (BGT) CO., Shillong .  

5) P/F of•The official. 

'For Chief Postm ster General, 
N. E. Circle, ShiUong 

7 
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 4.os 

To 
The Gb ia f P'ot Mast a r Ben era). 
DCptC. of Pts. N,EC:ir'cie, 
h . bun (Mjbal aya) 

Sub- Appeal aqainst the order issued vide No.S,taff/3 
ED/PF/99 d at ad 05 04 2005 

Sir 
With due deference and profound submission I beg to lay 

the fo]Jowing few lines for your kind consideration and 
necessary act ion therCOf.  

That Sir, I was wor'kinç as a Gramin Dak Sebak in 
MrhI Pc(;al ID Oeki and since 15.11.96. I was appointed 
in the said post by the Asstt Post Master General N E 
Circle Shi.1iinvide order dated 14.11.96 and since then I 
have been workinç; in the said capacity without any blemish. 
Unfortunately on 13,9.2003 I felt ill and I was suffering 

from painjMf .....e lower part of the body. .....he pain was so 
severe that I could not even move my lower part of the body. 
Since I was stayincj alone at Shi 1 long there was nobody to 
look: me after and it was under these circumstances I had to 
take the :i tar of one Sri katiahadur Maqar At that 
'ei avant pOint oft time I took the medica]. treatment of. one 
Sr:i T.K.Roy upto 10.1.2004 immediately on the qext day, i.e. 

ii. .01.2004, I v±s:ited the office of the Asstts Director 
N ;E. Circle to al ioi me to resume my duty. However, I 

was not a]. lotk'Cd to resume my d ....t;y 

That Sir, c.iur':incj the aforesaid period , I was asked 
to show cause vide letter Nc:.B, 10,2003 but same could not -he 
::pr'VCC on me. .....he afor'esaici order dated 8. 102003 was 
fol Siowec:! by another order dated 12.11.2003 by which I was 
placed under, put off duty. However, the aforesaid order is 
also not served on me 

That Sir, in the midst of such development, 
authority 	started the proceed incj against me 	for 	my 

unauthori.,sed absence. 

That Si. r., immediately hay incJ come to know about 

Attt4 

- 



the charge sheet I submitted my representation 	dated 
11 1.2004 controverting the stand in the c:harge sheet L In 
my said reply I macic it clear that the issue requires 
humani.tar:ian ground. It is an admitted fact that I was ill 
and it was not possible on my part to resume duty.. It is 
emphati&aily stated that :c had no intention to disregard or 
neglect the off:i.c:ial duty willfully. During my service 
tenure 'there is no such indents. It was only due to my 
ilLness I could not attend my duty. Infact I made several 
requests to the c:oncerneci authority but my prayer . Was not 
c::onsidered. ., The authority however concluded the proceeding 
against me by imposing penalty of removal by order dated 
9.8.2004. '1 he said 'order was issued illegally without any 
authc)rtl ty 

That S:i.r 	c:hailenqircq 	the order 9.0.2004 	, 	I 
i:refer'red the OA No.332/2004 before the Hon b1 e Tribunal. 
The Hon 'bi e. Tribunal on 17.1 .2005 disposed of the OA 
directing the authority to dispose of my appeal dated 
6.9.2004. 

That now I have reviewed order dated 05.04.2005 by 
which 	the order dated 9,0.2004 has been 	set aside. 	The 
afor'esaId order 	in fact followed by 	another order 	dated 
.05,04.2005 issued by the DPS(HGI) , 	who 	is 	my disciplinary 
authority. However said order has also been 	•,shown 	to 	be 
issued 	on behalf of CPM(3 N.E. 	circle who 	is my 	present 
appellate authority. I 	think 	the 	authority 	i . e. DPS (HQ) 	has 
&ain created some confusion 	in 	the matter. 

In v:i.ew of the aforesaid facts and circumstances I 
request you to k :1 nd ly look into the matter and exonerate me 
from the charges and allow me to resume my duty. 

lit 4t fl k i r' g you 

a' 

N 74NSUD / 

1 

V~'
Ai 	fSanp i4.Cd 	

. 

Lc 	- 	 42 
ecevmg Offi  

Oincerely yours 

kt. pçJ 

H . P . Neop any 
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CE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASDThR GENERAL N. E. CIRCLE: SHILLONG-793 001. 

• Memo N o.Staff/3-ED/PF/99 	• 	 Dated at Shillong, jhe26th October 2005. 

aisisegarding the appeal pre:ferred by Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay, GDS Masalchi Postai 113, 
Oakland Shijiong dtd.6-9-2004 against the punishment of removal from service awarded vide C.O. 
Ntaff 3ED/PF/99 dated 9: 004. 	 S  

'1 ie said Shri -Hari Prasad Neaupanay, GDS Masa[clii Postal 113, Oakland ShiIlon, is procced( f against under Rule 10 of GDS (Conduct a 	m nd Em1oycnt) rules 2001 on the charges of 
miscond ct kind misbehaviour based on the articles of charges framed against him under C.O. Shillong • No.Staff 32-16/ED-93 dtd.2-1-2004,'Th charge drawn against him was as under: 

" lat Shri Hari Prasad Neaupanay while functioning as GDS Masalchi Postal 18, Oakland 
Shillong luring the period from 15-1 1-96 onwards deserted and remained absent from duty w.e.1. 14-9-
03 onwa ds without any information to the competent authority causing serious dislocation in service warrantj Lg action laid dcwn in Rule 7 (b) of Dcptt. of Posts GDS (Conduct and Employment) rtilcc 2001. 

By his above act, the said Shri F[arj Prasad Ncaupanay failed to maintain absolute integrity and 
devotion to duty as required under Rule 21 of the above rules." 

T e said S1-i Neaupanay was given a reasonable opportunjtyto submit his defence. Accordin g ly the said Shri Neaupanay submitted. hi representation on 11-1-2004 in defence of the charge sheet 
issued or 2-1-2004. 5 

• 	• 	
I iave carefully gone through his representation and the circumstances stated in his appeal dtd.6-9-2i 04. 

Fx om the observations adduced in course of formal enquiry Into the matter it e%Ldt.nt1, • • 	
transpire that the said Shnj Neaupanay was unauthorisedly absent from duty w.e.f. 149-03. Therefore, 
the folloy ing appellate orders arc issued. 

PPELTh ORDER 

I lid LalhIun, Chief POSttter General, N. E. Circle hereby order that the punishment of 
removal, rorn service awardd toSh 	iasadNeaupanay  (tS Masalchi Pos 1113 Oakland, • 	•. Sht1 	!.9-85Q4mayuphe1d • S  

I( / 
S 	 •, • 	 • • 	 • 	

S 	(lhluna) 	- 
• 	 Chief Postmaster Genetal,  

S 	 • 	

-  Copy to:- 	 • 	 N. E. Circle, Shillong. • 	
• 	

>- 

Shrj Had Prasad Neaupanay, GDS Masalchj, Postal I.B. Oakland, Shillong (put off duty) at 
C/O Subash Pan Shop, Umpling, Shillong-793 006. This is in disposal of his appeal dtd.6-9-(1 	 04. 

ocarA  
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b JI 0 NIUo N E R tJ PE 

IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 
(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM,NAGALAND, ME(3IIALAYA MAN1PUR, ThIPURA, 

- M1ZORAM AND ARUNA(,NAL PRADESH) 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMiNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, C3UWAHATI BENCH 
INTIIECOURTOF ............................................................,ATGUWAIIKFI 

,ij 	i .....................................$ OJ 	c: 	 - 
Appellant 

-------- 
Plaintift)Petitioner 

VERSUS 2 

Respxulent 

Defendant/Opposite Prty 

Know all men by these presents that the above named: ..... 4I-kPr 1/......... 
do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint SrL....S.t..&it 0\.......,..& Ae.Y.4........ 

Advocate and such of the underinentioned Advocates as shall accept this Vakalatnama to be 
my/ our true and lawful Advocate to appear and act for mel us in the matter noted above and in 
connectIon there with and for that purpose to do all acts whatsoever in that connection 
including depositing or dmwing money, filling in or taking out papers, deeds of composition, 
etc. for mel us and rny/ our behalf and I/We agree to ratify and confirm all acts do done by 
the said advocates as m mel ours to all intenat and purposes, in case of non-payment of the 
stipulated fee in full, no Advocate will be bound to appear or act on nJy/ our behalf.  

In witnesses whereof I/We hereunto set my four hand this.  ......... Z.. 
............. .......... day of .., 	...... 

Mr. RK0oawami 
Mrl'.C.Deka 
MrLM.Choudhury 
Mr.A.i(Bhattacharyya 
MrLmlukdar 
MrP.K.TIwari 
MrT.W.Srinivasan 
MiM.K.houdhwy 

(9)MtB.M.Sann a 
MrGK.Thakuria 
Mr.M.handa 
Mr,B.KBaishya 

/(43) Mr. Siddhartba Sarina 
MtK.Paul 
MrU.KNair 
MtD.iSannah 

Mrs.N.S.Thakuria 
MtUX.Ooswnmi 

(19)Mr.M.Dutta 
MiS. K.Das 
Miss.U.Daa 

, (22) Miss. B.Devi 

Sri ...................... .................................. Senior Advocate, leads me/ us in this case. 

Received from the executant, 	 Accepted 	 Accep 
satisfied and accepted. 

Advocate 	 Advocate 	 d- 'Advocate 

:A : 
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MEMORANDUM OF APPEARANCE 

JA Date: 

TO 
•0 TheRegstrar 

/ Central Administrative Tribunal 
Bhangagarh, Rajgarh Road, 
Guwahati. 

IN THE MATTER OF 

	

O.A. No. f, 	of 200 

I-H 

Appcant 

	

- Vs - 	 S  

Union of India & Others 

Resoondents 

• 	 I,M. U. Ahrned, Addi. Central Govt. Standing Counsel, Central 
Administrative Th 	, uwaa,ereoyenteappearance on behalf of the 
Union of India & Respondents Nos. 	in the above case. My name may 

• 	tndly benoteci as Counsel and Shown as Counsel for the Respondent/s. 

(Motin Ud-DinAhmed) 
AddI. C.G.$.C. 

4. 
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IN THE CENTL 
	 U \ 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

U) 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

O.A,No. 16/2006 

Sn Hriprasad Neopnay 

Applicant 

- Versus - 

Union of India & Others 

Respondents 
I-' 

- AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Written statement submitted by the 

Respondents No. 1 to 4. 

WRifFEN STATEMENT 

The humble answering respondents 

submit their written statements as 

follows: 

t(a) ThatIamt/ t/Aks/'  

- and Respoudents No. ..2_ in the case. I have gone through a copy of 

the application served on me and have understood the contents thereof.  

Save and except whatever is spi&ally adxnitted in the written statement, 

the contentions and statements made in the application may be deemed to 

•1 
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have been deriiecL I am competent and authorized to file the statemen.t on 

behalf of all the respondents. 

The application is filed unjust and unsustainable both on facts and Q- .t 

inl,aw. 	 <oz 

That the application is bad for non joinder of necessary parties and 

misjoinder of unnecessary parties. 

(a) That the application is also hit by the piindples of waiver estopei 

and acquiescence and liable to be dismissed. 

(e) That any action taken by the respondents was not stigtnatic and 

some were for the sake of public interest and it cannot be said that the 

decision taken by the Respondents against the app)icant had suffered 

from vice of illegality. 

2. BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE OF THE APPLICANT/PETJTJONER 

which may be treated as the integral, part of this written statement 

(1) Sri Hwi Prasad Neopan.a.y, son of Durga Prasad Neopanay, was 

appointed as ED Masaichi of DeparLmental LQ., Oakland, Shiliong by the 

then Assam Potmaster General ?  Office of the Chief Postmaster General1, 

N.E.Cirde, .Shillong vide his Memo No. Staff/32-16/ED/93 dated 14.11.96 

and Sri Neopanay joined as such on 15.11.1996. 

Said Sri. Hari Prasad Neopanay deserted his duty w.e.f. 14.9.93 and 

remained absent from duty unauthonisedly with effect from the said date 

and left his head qiarter also. 

Sri Neopanay was asked to explain the reason of his unautb.onized 

absence and also to explain as to why Disciplinary action will not be taken 
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against him by the AsstL Director (Staff), Office of the Chief Postmaster 
U 

General, N.E. Circle, Shiliong vide his letter No. Staff/ 2-16/ ED-93 dated. 

8.10.03 under Registered Post. But the letter was received back by the said 

authority with remark 'Addressee left Oakland TB & hence returned to 

sen.dei'. Then another letter was again issued to said Sri Neopanay, 

placing him under 'Put off duty' vide letter NoStaff/32-16/ED-93 dated 

12.11.003 which also could not be delivered even in his last known home 

address and received back with remark 'Addressee left without 

Thereafter, Disciplinary action under Rule 10 of the Depth of Post, 

GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001, was initiated agair..st said Shri 

Hariprasad Neopanay vide letter No. Staff/32-16/ED-93 dated 02.01.04. 

On receipt of the Charge Sheet on 1.1.01.04, said Sri 1-lariprasad Neopan.ay 

submitted his representation dated 11.01.04 stating that he was ill and 

under the treatment of a doctor who advised him to take rest f or 57 days. 

After that a formal, inquiry was constituted into the charges leveled 

again.st said Sri Hariprasad Neopanay, ED Masaichi, Postal. Departmental 

LQ.,Oaldand1  Shiiiong. The LQ submitted his rep9rt vide his letter No. B-

1./Rule 10/Enqtiiry/04 dated 1.8.5.04. The LQ concluded his report 'As 

a.dni±ted by the Charged official and from the deposition of both the 

witnesses (PW & DW) and all the documentary evidences the article of 

charges is proved that Sri Hariprasad Neopanay, the charged official was 

absent from duty without any information to the competent authority. 
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Following the conclusion of the inquiry, said Sri. HLthprasad 	cc 

Neopanay was removed from service by the then. Assistant Director (Staff), 

Office of the Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillonc vide his letter 

No Staff/3-E/PF/99 dated 098-04 

The Staff Section of the office of the Chief Postmaster Gener4 N.E. 

Circle, Shiliong was fomierly headed by the Assistant Postmaster General, 

a class I officer who appointed Sri Hariprasad Neopanay as ED Masa)chi, 

Postal LB Oakland. But subsequently the post of Assistant Postmaster 

General was down graded by the Department of Assistant Director (Staff), 

a class II off cer, When the technical irregularity was detected1  the 

pttnishmeM order passed by the Assistant Director (Staff) vide letter dated 

09.8.04 was cancelled vide letter No. Staff/3ED/PF/99 dated 05.04.2005. 

Again, the case was considered by the Director Postal Services (HQ), 

NE.Circie, Shillong, the next higher authority of the then. Assistant 

Postmaster General (Staff), the authority who actually appointed Sri 

Hariprasad Neopanay, and the Director Postal Services (HQ) imposed the 

penalty of removal, from service upon Sri Neopanay, vide letter No. 

Staff/3-ED/PF/99 dated 05.04.2005. 

Then, Shri Hariprasad Neopanay preferred an appeal against the 

order of penalty to the Chief Postmaster General, NE.Circle, Shillong vi.de  

his letter dated 25A.05 The Chief Postmaster General., NE.Circie, Shillong 

disposed the appeal and upheld the c,rder of removal vide letter No. 

StaIi/3-ED/l?F/99 dated 26/27.101005. 
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(x) Thereafter, Sri Neopanay filed the instant case in the Honbie 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwali.ati Bench.. 

3. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 1 of the 

application, the answering respondents beg to state that both, the, orders 

were issued by the competent Disciplinary and Appellate Authorities 

2 

respectively, observing the due fom'alities prescribed in the 'Department 

of Posts, GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001, 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph.s 2,3,4.2, 6,7 

and 9 to 1-2 of the application, the answering respondents beg to state that 

they do not admit anything except those are in record and based on 

leg aI/rationa1 foundation. 

That with. regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.1. of the 

application1  the answering respondents beg to state that both the orders 

were issued by the competent Disciplinary and Appeil.ate Authorit,es 

respectively observing tte due formalities and giving atnple scopes to the 

applicant, prescribed in the 'Department of Posts, GDS (Conduct & 

Employment) Rules, 2001. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.3 of the 

application, the answerirq respondents beg to state that the applicant was 

removed from service due to prolonged unauthorised absence froin duty 

w.e.f. 14.9.03 to 11.01.04, observing the due formAlities and giving ample 

scopes to the applicant, prescribed in the 'Department of Posts, GDS 

(Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001- 

1 
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That with. regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.4 of the 12 

application, the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant 

failed to give any information about his absence from duty to any 

authority of th.e Department, during the prolonged period of his 

unauthoised absence from 14.9.03 to 11.01.04, showing gross negligence of < z 

duty and thus failed to maintain devotion to duty as required by rule 21 of 

the 'Department of Posts, GDS (Conduct & Employment) ru1es, 2001. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.5 of the 

application1  the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant did 

not furnish, any particulars of the communication through which he 

informed the authority about his absence. The applicant unambiguously 

adnitted in his Written Brief dated 08.5.04 (Para41) submitted to the 1.0 

that he failed to report the fact of his absence to the authority (Annextire-6 

to the 0.A). As such the statement of the applicant in this Para that 'The 

applicant immediately informed the concerned authority regarding his 

ailment and also intimated regarding his address with a prayer to allow 

him to avail medical leave' is a sheer false and narrated on second thought 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.6 of the 

application1  the answering respondents beg to state that nothing about the 

reason of unauthorised absence of the applicant was known to the 

authority 'before issue and delivery of the Memorandum of Ch.arges to the 

applicant. Immediately. on receipt of the memorandum of Charges, the 

applicant turned up for his joining on 12.01.04 alongwith an a.pplicati.on for 



leave etc. Before that the whereabouts of the applicant was tmkr own to the 

authority. 

That with regard to the statements made in para&aphs 4.7 of the 

application, the answering respordents beg to state that the applicant did 

not furnish any particulars or proof of submission of any intimation to the 

authority about his absence, prior to 12.01.04. He admitted to LQ in his 

written brief dated 08.05.04 (Para-lI) that he failed to report the f,act of his 

absence to the authority (Annexure-6 to the O.A). So, thi.s is mere recitation 

of false statement as he did inpara 4.6 above. 

That with. regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.8 of the 

application, the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant 

turned up from his unauthorised absence on. receipt of the memorandum 

of charges on 12.1.04, along with an application for leave etc. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.9 of the 

application, the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant was 

placed under 'Put Off Duly' vide letter No. Staff/32-16/ED-93 dated 

12.11.2003 which also could not be delivered even in his last known home-

address and received back with remark 'Addressee left without 

instruction'. The applicant was not allowed to resume duty during the 

period since he was under 'Put off duty' and the disciplinary proceeding 

was in progress. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.10 of the 

application, the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant was 
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given full opportunity to defend himself, as prescribed in. relevant rules, as 

he adnitted in this Para. 

14. That withregard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.11 of the 

applicatior the answering respondents beg to state that the LO clearly 

mentioned in his report as in Annexure-7 of the OA that 'Sri Hariprasad 

Neopanay, could not satisfactorily explain, as to why he failed to inform 

the competent authority about his absence, during the period of about four 

months (ie i4903 to 1L0t04) and 'as adniitted by the charged official 

and from the deposition of both the witttesses (PW and DW) and all the 

documnthry evidences the article of charges is proved that Sri Hariprasad 

Neopanay, the charged official was absent from duty without any 

  

information to the competent authority'. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.12 of the 

application1  the answering respondents beg to state that in the statement of 

th applicant dated 23.6.04 (Annexure-8 of the O.A) in the last line of Para 

3, the applicant stated that 'Nobody elsewas available with me to inform 

the office regarding my absence from office! 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph.s 4.13 of the 

application, the answering respondents beg to state that on conclusion of 

the Discip]inary proceedings as per rules, the Assistant Director (Staff), 

Office of the Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shiliong vide his letter 

No.StafI/3-E/PF/99 dated 09.8.04, imposed the penalty of removal from 

service, upon the applicant 
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That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 414 of the c 
1' 

application, the answering respondents beg to state that the Stall Section of 

the Office of the ChW Postmaster General, N.E.Circle 1  Shifl.on.g was 

formerly headed by the Assistant Postmastr General 1  a Class I officer who 
CU 

appointed Sri Hariprasad NeOpanay as ED Masaichi Postal LB Oakland. 

But subsequently the post of Assistant Postmaster General was down 

graded by the Department to Assistant Director (Staff), a Class Ti officer,  

When the technical. irregularity was detected 1  the punishment order 

passed by the Assistant Director (Staff) vide letter dated 098.04 was 

ancled videier No. Staff/3-ED/PF/99 dated 05.042005. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.15 to 4.18 

of the application, the answerin.g respondents beg to state that the case was 

once again considered by the Director Postal Services (HQ), N.E. Circle, 

Shillong, the next higher authority of the then Assistant Postmaster 

General (Staff), the authority who actually appointed Sri Hariprasad 

Neopanay, and the Director Postal Services (HQ) imposed the penalty of 

removal from service upon Sri Neopanay, vide letter Nostaff/3-

ED/PF/99 dated 05.04.2005. 

That with regard to the statements made in. paragraphs 4.19 of the 

application1  the answering respondents beg to state that on conclusion of 

the Disciplinary proceedings, since the applicant was awarded the penalty 

of removal from service,placement of him under 'Put off duty was fully 

justified and the question of tteatrnent of the period of 'Put off duty' as 

'Duty' does not arise at all. 
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That with. regard to the statements made in paragraphs 410 & 42 

of the application 1  the answerinc respondents beg to state that the apoea 

of the  applicant was considered by the appellate authority and pass4 

appropriate spealdn.g and reasoned order and same has been annexed a 

Annextire45 of the .OA, which is self explanatory iri'this regard. 

<V 
That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.22 to 4.24 

of the application1  the answering respondents beg to state that the relevant 

steps/procedures were observed as per prescribed rules/procedures as 

mentioned in the foregoing paragraphs. 

The applicaM was given full opportunity to defend himself. 

Memorandum of Charge sheet was i.ssv.ed1  an Inquiry Officer was.. 

appointed and the Inquiry Officer conducted the inquiry as per rules. The 

Inquiry Officer allowed the applicant to put and examine a. Defence 

Witness also, The applicant himself stated that (i) he participated in the 

inquiry and he appointed Defence Assistant Sri RB.Roy (Para 4.10 of the'I 

O.A) (ii.) a copy of ti.e Inquiry report was supplied to him and he 

submitted representation dated 23.6.04 (Ann.exure-8 of the O.A). As such 

no procedural lapses was there. 

That with regard to the statements made' in paragraphs 5.1 to 6 of 

the application1  the answering respondents beg to state that the action of 

the respondents was quite normal and regular an.d in strict adherenee to 

the provisions and procedures laid down in Rule 9 & 10 of the H 

'DeparthiLent of Posts, CDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001. 
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The applicant is put to strictest proof of the averments made in, these 

Cz paragraphs. 	 A r. 
- = 

That with regard to the siatements made in paragraphs 8 of the 

app)icath 1  the answering respondents beg to state that the rel.evant
4  

orders were issued as per prescribed, rules and procedures mentioned in 	Z 

the foregoing paras. 

That the respondt9 beg to submit that the application is devoid of 

merit and as such some is liable to be dismissed , 

That thi wri.tten.statement is made bonafide and for the ends of 

justice & equity. 

Under the above circumstances, Your 

Lordship .wo'uld be pleased to &sniiss the 

application filed by the applicant for the 

ends of justice 
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9 :j-(:>  
Asstt. Postmaster Genorcl 
Olo the Chief Postmstor Oc: .' 	 do hereby 
P4L.0ircIe, Shlflong-193 CM. f 

solemnly affinn and verify that the statements made hereinabove are true to my 

knowledge. beiief and information and nothing is being suppressed. 

I sing this verification on this 2-  1 / day of / '' 	2006 at 

• 	ge 

MStt 	

1'

An o° the  
:St$.E. Crcie 5ylg-7O3 gOt.' 
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